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Strong, grey, intact CONCRETE.

Brown and yellowish brown, silty clayey fine to coarse
SAND with some angular to subangular fine to coarse
gravel sized rock fragments. (FILL)

Firm, brown occasionally greyish brown, sandy clayey
SILT with some angular to subangular fine to coarse
gravel sized rock fragments. (FILL)

Firm, brown occasionally orangish brown, sandy silty
CLAY with some angular to subangular fine to coarse
gravel sized rock fragments. (FILL)
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1. An inspection pit was excavated to a depth of 1.50m by the main contractor.
2. Groundwater monitoring well (a standpipe) was installed at depth of 3.50m.
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APPENDIX D  
LIST OF SOIL AND GROUNDWATER 
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List of Samples for Screening Press House

ENV-BH-38 ENV-BH-39

820794.24 820792.39

836407.78 836408.19

Sample ID
ENV-BH38

0.5m
ENV-BH39

0.5m
Depth ( bgl) 0.5m 0.5m

Date 19/08/2024 19/08/2024

Sample ID
ENV-BH38
1.50-1.95m

ENV-BH39
1.50-1.95m

Depth ( bgl) 1.50-1.95m 1.50-1.95m
Date 19/08/2024 19/08/2024

Sample ID
ENV-BH38
3.00-3.45m

ENV-BH39
3.00-3.45m

Depth ( bgl) 3.00-3.45m 3.00-3.45m
Date 19/08/2024 19/08/2024

Sample ID N/A N/A

Depth ( bgl) N/A N/A

Date N/A N/A

Sample ID
ENV-BH38 GW ENV-BH39 GW

Date 20/08/2024 20/08/2024
G.W. Level 

(m bgl)
1.35 1.14

pH Value 7.3 7.3
Temperature 

(°C)
29.0 28.9

Note:

^ Duplicate soil sample was collected for BH-38 0.5m

^ Duplicate GW sample was collected for BH-39

Borehole

Soil Sample 1

Soil Sample 2

As-built Coordinate

Soil Sample 3

Groundwater 
Sample

Easting (m)

Northing (m)

Soil Sample 4

ID, Depth, and Date of the Samples



 

 
APPENDIX E 
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY RESULT  
 

 



ENV-BH38
0.5m

ENV-BH38
1.50-1.95m

ENV-BH38
3.00-3.45m

ENV-BH39
0.5m

ENV-BH39
1.50-1.95m

ENV-BH39
3.00-3.45m

HK2433766001 HK2433766004 HK2433766005 HK2433766003 HK2433766008 HK2433766009
Metal 19-Aug-24 19-Aug-24 19-Aug-24 19-Aug-24 19-Aug-24 19-Aug-24
Antimony No 2.61E+02 - 1.00E+00 BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL
Arsenic No 1.96E+02 - 1.00E+00 9.00E+00 6.00E+00 6.00E+00 6.00E+00 6.00E+00 6.00E+00 9.00E+00
Barium No 1.00E+04 - 1.00E+00 2.11E+02 1.03E+02 1.10E+02 1.25E+02 9.66E+01 7.58E+01 2.11E+02
Cadmium No 6.53E+02 - 2.00E-01 BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL
Chromium (III) No 1.00E+04 - 1.00E+00 4.58E+01 4.02E+01 4.58E+01 4.28E+01 3.95E+01 4.58E+01 4.48E+01
Chromium (VI) No 1.96E+03 - 1.00E+00 BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL
Cobalt No 1.00E+04 - 1.00E+00 8.64E+01 1.59E+01 1.75E+01 2.20E+01 1.81E+01 2.31E+01 8.64E+01
Copper No 1.00E+04 - 1.00E+00 5.30E+01 3.20E+01 3.50E+01 3.70E+01 3.10E+01 3.40E+01 5.30E+01
Lead No 2.29E+03 - 1.00E+00 7.00E+01 2.90E+01 2.60E+01 3.50E+01 2.70E+01 3.00E+01 7.00E+01
Manganese No 1.00E+04 - 1.00E+00 3.29E+03 1.00E+03 1.58E+03 1.61E+03 1.17E+03 1.36E+03 3.29E+03
Mercury No 3.84E+01 - 5.00E-02 BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL
Molybdenum No 3.26E+03 - 1.00E+00 3.00E+00 1.00E+00 BRL 1.00E+00 BRL BRL 3.00E+00
Nickel No 1.00E+04 - 1.00E+00 3.80E+01 1.80E+01 2.30E+01 2.20E+01 1.80E+01 2.20E+01 3.80E+01
Tin No 1.00E+04 - 1.00E+00 3.00E+01 1.67E+01 2.12E+01 2.32E+01 3.00E+01 1.53E+01 1.45E+01
Zinc No 1.00E+04 - 1.00E+00 9.80E+01 9.00E+01 9.20E+01 7.30E+01 9.80E+01 6.50E+01 8.60E+01
VOCs
2-Propanone (Acetone) No 1.00E+04 *** 5.00E+01 BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL
Benzene No 9.21E+00 3.36E+02 2.00E-01 BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL
Bromodichloromethane No 2.85E+00 1.03E+03 1.00E-01 BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL
2-Butanone (MEK) No 1.00E+04 *** 5.00E+00 BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL
Chloroform No 1.54E+00 1.10E+03 4.00E-02 BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL
Ethylbenzene No 8.24E+03 1.38E+02 5.00E-01 BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether No 7.01E+01 2.38E+03 5.00E-01 BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL
Methylene Chloride No 1.39E+01 9.21E+02 5.00E-01 BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL
Styrene No 1.00E+04 4.97E+02 5.00E-01 BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL
Tetrachloroethene No 7.77E-01 9.71E+01 4.00E-02 BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL
Toluene No 1.00E+04 2.35E+02 5.00E-01 BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL
Trichloroethene No 5.68E+00 4.88E+02 1.00E-01 BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL
Xylenes (Total) No 1.23E+03 1.50E+02 2.00E+00 BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL
SVOCs
Acenaphthene No 1.00E+04 6.02E+01 5.00E-01 BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL
Acenaphthylene No 1.00E+04 1.98E+01 5.00E-01 BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL
Anthracene No 1.00E+04 2.56E+00 5.00E-01 BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL
Benzo(a)anthracene No 9.18E+01 - 5.00E-01 BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL
Benzo(a)pyrene No 9.18E+00 - 5.00E-01 BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL
Benzo(b)fluoranthene No 1.78E+01 - 5.00E-01 BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene No 1.00E+04 - 5.00E-01 BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL

Benzo(k)fluoranthene No 9.18E+02 - 5.00E-01 BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL

Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate No 9.18E+01 - 5.00E+00 BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL
Chrysene No 1.14E+03 - 5.00E-01 BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL
Dibenzo(a.h)anthracene No 9.18E+00 - 5.00E-01 BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL
Fluoranthene No 1.00E+04 - 5.00E-01 BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL
Fluorene No 1.00E+04 5.47E+01 5.00E-01 BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL
Hexachlorobenzene No 5.82E-01 - 2.00E-01 BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene No 9.18E+01 - 5.00E-01 BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL
Naphthalene No 4.53E+02 1.25E+02 5.00E-01 BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL
Phenanthrene No 1.00E+04 2.80E+01 5.00E-01 BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL
Phenol No 1.00E+04 7.26E+03 5.00E-01 BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL
Pyrene No 1.00E+04 - 5.00E-01 BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL
PCRs
C6 - C8 Fraction No 1.00E+04 1.00E+03 5.00E+00 BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL
C9 - C16 Fraction No 1.00E+04 3.00E+03 2.00E+02 BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL
C17 - C35 Fraction No 1.00E+04 5.00E+03 5.00E+02 BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL
Notes: 
BRL denotes below reporting limit.

* 1.00E+04  indicates a 'ceiling limit' concentration.
*** indicates that the soil saturation limit exceeds the 'ceiling limit' therefore the RBRG applies.

The highlighted value(s) in bold indicates exceedance of the adopted RBRG, while the underlined value(s) indicate exceedance 
of the soil saturation limit.

DC/2019/10_Detailed Soil Sampling Analytical Results (SPH)

BH38 BH39
Any Soil 

Samples > 
RBRG ?

Parameters
Maximum 

Value
(mg/kg)

Reporting 
Limit

(mg/kg)

Soil 
Saturation 

Limit
(Csat) 

(mg/kg)

Industrial RBRG 
(mg/kg)*



ENV-BH38
0.5m

ENV-BH38
(Dup) 0.5m

HK2433766001 HK2433766002
Metal 19-Aug-24 19-Aug-24
Antimony No 2.61E+02 - 1.00E+00 BRL BRL BRL
Arsenic No 1.96E+02 - 1.00E+00 6.00E+00 6.00E+00 6.00E+00
Barium No 1.00E+04 - 1.00E+00 1.36E+02 1.03E+02 1.36E+02
Cadmium No 6.53E+02 - 2.00E-01 BRL BRL BRL
Chromium (III) No 1.00E+04 - 1.00E+00 4.64E+01 4.02E+01 4.64E+01
Chromium (VI) No 1.96E+03 - 1.00E+00 BRL BRL BRL
Cobalt No 1.00E+04 - 1.00E+00 2.76E+01 1.59E+01 2.76E+01
Copper No 1.00E+04 - 1.00E+00 3.70E+01 3.20E+01 3.70E+01
Lead No 2.29E+03 - 1.00E+00 3.50E+01 2.90E+01 3.50E+01
Manganese No 1.00E+04 - 1.00E+00 1.42E+03 1.00E+03 1.42E+03
Mercury No 3.84E+01 - 5.00E-02 BRL BRL BRL
Molybdenum No 3.26E+03 - 1.00E+00 2.00E+00 1.00E+00 2.00E+00
Nickel No 1.00E+04 - 1.00E+00 3.00E+01 1.80E+01 3.00E+01
Tin No 1.00E+04 - 1.00E+00 2.50E+01 1.67E+01 2.50E+01
Zinc No 1.00E+04 - 1.00E+00 1.07E+02 9.00E+01 1.07E+02
VOCs
2-Propanone (Acetone) No 1.00E+04 *** 5.00E+01 BRL BRL BRL
Benzene No 9.21E+00 3.36E+02 2.00E-01 BRL BRL BRL
Bromodichloromethane No 2.85E+00 1.03E+03 1.00E-01 BRL BRL BRL
2-Butanone (MEK) No 1.00E+04 *** 5.00E+00 BRL BRL BRL
Chloroform No 1.54E+00 1.10E+03 4.00E-02 BRL BRL BRL
Ethylbenzene No 8.24E+03 1.38E+02 5.00E-01 BRL BRL BRL
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether No 7.01E+01 2.38E+03 5.00E-01 BRL BRL BRL
Methylene Chloride No 1.39E+01 9.21E+02 5.00E-01 BRL BRL BRL
Styrene No 1.00E+04 4.97E+02 5.00E-01 BRL BRL BRL
Tetrachloroethene No 7.77E-01 9.71E+01 4.00E-02 BRL BRL BRL
Toluene No 1.00E+04 2.35E+02 5.00E-01 BRL BRL BRL
Trichloroethene No 5.68E+00 4.88E+02 1.00E-01 BRL BRL BRL
Xylenes (Total) No 1.23E+03 1.50E+02 2.00E+00 BRL BRL BRL
SVOCs
Acenaphthene No 1.00E+04 6.02E+01 5.00E-01 BRL BRL BRL
Acenaphthylene No 1.00E+04 1.98E+01 5.00E-01 BRL BRL BRL
Anthracene No 1.00E+04 2.56E+00 5.00E-01 BRL BRL BRL
Benzo(a)anthracene No 9.18E+01 - 5.00E-01 BRL BRL BRL
Benzo(a)pyrene No 9.18E+00 - 5.00E-01 BRL BRL BRL
Benzo(b)fluoranthene No 1.78E+01 - 5.00E-01 BRL BRL BRL
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene No 1.00E+04 - 5.00E-01 BRL BRL BRL

Benzo(k)fluoranthene No 9.18E+02 - 5.00E-01 BRL BRL BRL

Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate No 9.18E+01 - 5.00E+00 BRL BRL BRL
Chrysene No 1.14E+03 - 5.00E-01 BRL BRL BRL
Dibenzo(a.h)anthracene No 9.18E+00 - 5.00E-01 BRL BRL BRL
Fluoranthene No 1.00E+04 - 5.00E-01 BRL BRL BRL
Fluorene No 1.00E+04 5.47E+01 5.00E-01 BRL BRL BRL
Hexachlorobenzene No 5.82E-01 - 2.00E-01 BRL BRL BRL
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene No 9.18E+01 - 5.00E-01 BRL BRL BRL
Naphthalene No 4.53E+02 1.25E+02 5.00E-01 BRL BRL BRL
Phenanthrene No 1.00E+04 2.80E+01 5.00E-01 BRL BRL BRL
Phenol No 1.00E+04 7.26E+03 5.00E-01 BRL BRL BRL
Pyrene No 1.00E+04 - 5.00E-01 BRL BRL BRL
PCRs
C6 - C8 Fraction No 1.00E+04 1.00E+03 5.00E+00 BRL BRL BRL
C9 - C16 Fraction No 1.00E+04 3.00E+03 2.00E+02 BRL BRL BRL
C17 - C35 Fraction No 1.00E+04 5.00E+03 5.00E+02 BRL BRL BRL
Notes: 
BRL denotes below reporting limit.

* 1.00E+04 indicates a 'ceiling limit' concentration.
*** indicates that the soil saturation limit exceeds the 'ceiling limit' therefore the RBRG applies.

DC/2019/10_Detailed Soil Sampling (Duplicate) Analytical Results (SPH)

BH38

The highlighted value(s) in bold indicates exceedance of the adopted RBRG, while the underlined value(s) indicate 
exceedance of the soil saturation limit.

Maximum 
Value

(mg/kg)

Reporting 
Limit

(mg/kg)

Soil Saturation 
Limit

(Csat) (mg/kg)

Industrial RBRG 
(mg/kg)*

Any Soil 
Samples > 
RBRG ?

Parameters



HK2433773003 HK2433773001
Metal 20-Aug-24 20-Aug-24
Mercury No 6.79E+00 - 5.00E-04 BRL BRL BRL
VOCs
2-Propanone (Acetone) No 1.00E+04 *** 5.00E-01 BRL BRL BRL
Benzene No 5.40E+01 1.75E+03 5.00E-03 BRL BRL BRL
Bromodichloromethane No 2.62E+01 6.74E+03 5.00E-03 BRL BRL BRL
2-Butanone (MEK) No 1.00E+04 *** 5.00E-02 BRL BRL BRL
Chloroform No 1.13E+01 7.92E+03 5.00E-03 BRL BRL BRL
Ethylbenzene No 1.00E+04 1.69E+02 5.00E-03 BRL BRL BRL
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether No 1.81E+03 *** 5.00E-03 BRL BRL BRL
Methylene Chloride No 2.24E+02 *** 5.00E-02 BRL BRL BRL
Styrene No 1.00E+04 3.10E+02 5.00E-03 BRL BRL BRL
Tetrachloroethene No 2.95E+00 2.00E+02 5.00E-03 BRL BRL BRL
Toluene No 1.00E+04 5.26E+02 5.00E-03 BRL BRL BRL
Trichloroethene No 1.42E+01 1.10E+03 5.00E-03 BRL BRL BRL
Xylenes (Total) No 1.57E+03 1.75E+02 2.00E-02 BRL BRL BRL
SVOCs
Acenaphthene No 1.00E+04 4.24E+00 2.00E-03 BRL BRL BRL
Acenaphthylene No 1.00E+04 3.93E+00 2.00E-03 BRL BRL BRL
Anthracene No 1.00E+04 4.34E-02 2.00E-03 BRL BRL BRL
Benzo(b)fluoranthene No 7.53E+00 1.50E-03 1.00E-03 BRL BRL BRL
Chrysene No 8.12E+02 1.60E-03 1.00E-03 BRL BRL BRL
Fluoranthene No 1.00E+04 2.06E-01 2.00E-03 BRL BRL BRL
Fluorene No 1.00E+04 1.98E+00 2.00E-03 BRL BRL BRL
Hexachlorobenzene No 6.95E-01 6.20E+00 4.00E-03 BRL BRL BRL
Naphthalene No 8.62E+02 3.10E+01 2.00E-03 BRL BRL BRL
Phenanthrene No 1.00E+04 1.00E+00 2.00E-03 BRL BRL BRL
Pyrene No 1.00E+04 1.35E-01 2.00E-03 BRL BRL BRL
PCRs
C6 - C8 Fraction No 1.15E+03 5.23E+00 2.00E-02 BRL BRL BRL
C9 - C16 Fraction No 9.98E+03 2.80E+00 5.00E-01 BRL BRL BRL
C17 - C35 Fraction No 1.78E+02 2.80E+00 5.00E-01 2.40E+00 2.40E+00 6.00E-01
Notes: 
BRL denotes below reporting limit.

* 1.00E+04 indicates a 'ceiling limit' concentration.
*** indicates that the solubility limit exceeds the 'ceiling limit' therefore the RBRG applies.

ENV-BH39 GWENV-BH38 GW

The highlighted value(s) in bold indicates exceedance of the adopted RBRG, while the underlined value(s) indicate 
exceedance of the solubility limit.

DC/2019/10_Detailed Groundwater Sampling Analytical Results (SPH)

Parameters > Criteria
Industrial RBRG 

(mg/L)*

Solubility 
Limit

(mg/L)

Reporting 
Limit

(mg/L)

Maximum 
Value
(mg/L)



HK2433773001 HK2433773002
Metal 20-Aug-24 20-Aug-24
Mercury No 6.79E+00 - 5.00E-04 BRL BRL BRL
VOCs
2-Propanone (Acetone) No 1.00E+04 *** 5.00E-01 BRL BRL BRL
Benzene No 5.40E+01 1.75E+03 5.00E-03 BRL BRL BRL
Bromodichloromethane No 2.62E+01 6.74E+03 5.00E-03 BRL BRL BRL
2-Butanone (MEK) No 1.00E+04 *** 5.00E-02 BRL BRL BRL
Chloroform No 1.13E+01 7.92E+03 5.00E-03 BRL BRL BRL
Ethylbenzene No 1.00E+04 1.69E+02 5.00E-03 BRL BRL BRL
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether No 1.81E+03 *** 5.00E-03 BRL BRL BRL
Methylene Chloride No 2.24E+02 *** 5.00E-02 BRL BRL BRL
Styrene No 1.00E+04 3.10E+02 5.00E-03 BRL BRL BRL
Tetrachloroethene No 2.95E+00 2.00E+02 5.00E-03 BRL BRL BRL
Toluene No 1.00E+04 5.26E+02 5.00E-03 BRL BRL BRL
Trichloroethene No 1.42E+01 1.10E+03 5.00E-03 BRL BRL BRL
Xylenes (Total) No 1.57E+03 1.75E+02 2.00E-02 BRL BRL BRL
SVOCs
Acenaphthene No 1.00E+04 4.24E+00 2.00E-03 BRL BRL BRL
Acenaphthylene No 1.00E+04 3.93E+00 2.00E-03 BRL BRL BRL
Anthracene No 1.00E+04 4.34E-02 2.00E-03 BRL BRL BRL
Benzo(b)fluoranthene No 7.53E+00 1.50E-03 1.00E-03 BRL BRL BRL
Chrysene No 8.12E+02 1.60E-03 1.00E-03 BRL BRL BRL
Fluoranthene No 1.00E+04 2.06E-01 2.00E-03 BRL BRL BRL
Fluorene No 1.00E+04 1.98E+00 2.00E-03 BRL BRL BRL
Hexachlorobenzene No 6.95E-01 6.20E+00 4.00E-03 BRL BRL BRL
Naphthalene No 8.62E+02 3.10E+01 2.00E-03 BRL BRL BRL
Phenanthrene No 1.00E+04 1.00E+00 2.00E-03 BRL BRL BRL
Pyrene No 1.00E+04 1.35E-01 2.00E-03 BRL BRL BRL
PCRs
C6 - C8 Fraction No 1.15E+03 5.23E+00 2.00E-02 BRL BRL BRL
C9 - C16 Fraction No 9.98E+03 2.80E+00 5.00E-01 BRL BRL BRL
C17 - C35 Fraction No 1.78E+02 2.80E+00 5.00E-01 6.00E-01 6.00E-01 6.00E-01
Notes: 
BRL denotes below reporting limit.

* 1.00E+04 indicates a 'ceiling limit' concentration.
*** indicates that the solubility limit exceeds the 'ceiling limit' therefore the RBRG applies.

The highlighted value(s) in bold indicates exceedance of the adopted RBRG, while the underlined value(s) indicate exceedance of the 
solubility limit.

Industrial RBRG 
(mg/L)*

Solubility Limit
(mg/L)

Reporting Limit
(mg/L)

Maximum Value
(mg/L)

ENV-BH39 GW ENV-BH39 GW
(Dup)

DC/2019/10_Detailed Groundwater Sampling (Duplicate)Analytical Results (SPH)

Parameters > Criteria



Detailed QA/QC Sampling Analytical Results
Equipment Blank Field Blank Trip Blank Equipment Blank Field Blank

HK2433766006 HK2433766007 HK2433777003 HK2433777001 HK2433777002
Metal 19-Aug-24 19-Aug-24 20-Aug-24 20-Aug-24 20-Aug-24
Antimony - - BRL BRL BRL ---- ---- ----
Arsenic - - BRL BRL BRL ---- ---- ----
Barium - - BRL BRL BRL ---- ---- ----
Cadmium - - BRL BRL BRL ---- ---- ----
Chromium (III) - - BRL BRL BRL ---- ---- ----
Chromium (VI) - - BRL BRL BRL ---- ---- ----
Cobalt - - BRL BRL BRL ---- ---- ----
Copper - - BRL BRL BRL ---- ---- ----
Lead - - BRL BRL BRL ---- ---- ----
Manganese - - BRL BRL BRL ---- ---- ----
Mercury - 5.00E-04 BRL BRL BRL ---- BRL BRL
Molybdenum - - BRL BRL BRL ---- ---- ----
Nickel - - BRL BRL BRL ---- ---- ----
Tin - - BRL BRL BRL ---- ---- ----
Zinc - - BRL BRL BRL ---- ---- ----
VOCs
2-Propanone (Acetone) *** 5.00E-01 BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL
Benzene 1.75E+03 5.00E-03 BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL
Bromodichloromethane 6.74E+03 5.00E-03 BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL
2-Butanone (MEK) *** 5.00E-02 BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL
Chloroform 7.92E+03 5.00E-03 BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL
Ethylbenzene 1.69E+02 5.00E-03 BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether *** 5.00E-03 BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL
Methylene Chloride *** 5.00E-02 BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL
Styrene 3.10E+02 5.00E-03 BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL
Tetrachloroethene 2.00E+02 5.00E-03 BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL
Toluene 5.26E+02 5.00E-03 BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL
Trichloroethene 1.10E+03 5.00E-03 BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL
Xylenes (Total) 1.75E+02 2.00E-02 BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL BRL
SVOCs
Acenaphthene 4.24E+00 2.00E-03 BRL BRL BRL ---- BRL BRL
Acenaphthylene 3.93E+00 2.00E-03 BRL BRL BRL ---- BRL BRL
Anthracene 4.34E-02 2.00E-03 BRL BRL BRL ---- BRL BRL
Benzo(a)anthracene - - BRL BRL BRL ---- ---- ----
Benzo(a)pyrene - - BRL BRL BRL ---- ---- ----
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 1.50E-03 1.00E-03 BRL BRL BRL ---- BRL BRL
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene - - BRL BRL BRL ---- ---- ----
Benzo(k)fluoranthene - - BRL BRL BRL ---- ---- ----
bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate - - BRL BRL BRL ---- ---- ----
Chrysene 1.60E-03 1.00E-03 BRL BRL BRL ---- BRL BRL
Dibenzo(a.h)anthracene - - BRL BRL BRL ---- ---- ----
Fluoranthene 2.06E-01 2.00E-03 BRL BRL BRL ---- BRL BRL
Fluorene 1.98E+00 2.00E-03 BRL BRL BRL ---- BRL BRL
Hexachlorobenzene 6.20E+00 4.00E-03 BRL BRL BRL ---- BRL BRL
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene - - BRL BRL BRL ---- ---- ----
Naphthalene 3.10E+01 2.00E-03 BRL BRL BRL ---- BRL BRL
Phenanthrene 1.00E+00 2.00E-03 BRL BRL BRL ---- BRL BRL
Phenol - - BRL BRL BRL ---- ---- ----
Pyrene 1.35E-01 2.00E-03 BRL BRL BRL ---- BRL BRL
PCRs
C6 - C8 Fraction 5.23E+00 2.00E-02 BRL BRL BRL ---- BRL BRL
C9 - C16 Fraction 2.80E+00 5.00E-01 BRL BRL BRL ---- BRL BRL
C17 - C35 Fraction 2.80E+00 5.00E-01 BRL BRL BRL ---- BRL BRL
Notes:
BRL denotes below reporting limit.
�³�����������´�����1�R�W���W�H�V�W�H�G���D�F�F�R�U�G�L�Q�J���W�R���W�K�H���4�$���4�&���5�H�T�X�L�U�H�P�H�Q�W�V���L�Q��Table 2-2.
*** indicates that the solubility limit exceeds the 'ceiling limit' therefore the RBRG applies.

Parameters
Maximum Value 

(mg/L)
Reporting Limit

(mg/L)
Solubility Limit

(mg/L)
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11/F., Chung Shun Knitting Centre, 1-3 Wing Yip Street, Kwai Chung, N.T., Hong Kong
Tel: +852 2610 1044    Fax: +852 2610 2021    www.alsglobal.com

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

PAUL Y - CREC JOINT VENTURE 1 of 23 ALS Technichem (HK) Pty LtdClient Laboratory Page: : :

JUSTIN YU Richard Fung HK2433766Contact Contact: : Work Order :
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Work Order HK2433766

General Comments
This report supersedes any previous report(s) with the same work order number. All pages of this report have been checked and approved for release. When sampling time information 

is not provided by the client, sampling dates are shown without a time component. In these instances, the time component has been assumed by the laboratory for processing 

purposes. Testing period  is from 20-Aug-2024 to 29-Aug-2024.

Key: LOR = Limit of reporting; CAS Number = CAS registry number from database maintained by Chemical Abstracts Services. The Chemical Abstracts Service is a division of the 

American Chemical Society.

Specific Comments for Work Order: HK2433766

Sample information (Project name, Sample ID, Sampling date/time, etc.) is provided by client.

Result(s) of sample(s) is/are reported on as received basis, unless otherwise specified. The result(s) is/are related only to the item(s) tested.

Sample(s) was/ were picked up from client by ALS staff. Sample(s) arrived laboratory in chilled condition.

Result(s) of soil sample(s) is/are reported on dry weight basis.

Water sample(s) were filtered prior to dissolved metal analysis.

EP070HK_SR is the numeric code for internal use. Test method for C6-C9 Fraction of TPH is EP071HK_SR.

Sample(s) as received, digested by in-house method E-ASTM D3974-09 prior to determination of metals. The in-house method is developed based on ASTM D3974-09 method.

Test Method - EG3060 - Sample(s) as received, digested by in-house method E-3060 prior to the determination of Hexavalent Chromium (Cr6+). The in-house method is 

developed based on USEPA method 3060.
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Work Order HK2433766

Analytical Results
ENV-BH38

3.00-3.45m

ENV-BH38

1.50-1.95m

ENV-BH39

0.5m

ENV-BH38

(Dup) 0.5m

ENV-BH38

0.5m

Sample IDSub-Matrix: SOIL

19-Aug-2024 11:0019-Aug-2024 10:0019-Aug-2024 09:2019-Aug-2024 09:1019-Aug-2024 09:10Sampling date / time

HK2433766-005HK2433766-004HK2433766-003HK2433766-002HK2433766-001UnitLORCAS NumberCompound

EA/ED: Physical and Aggregate Properties

22.422.3 22.6 18.6 30.7%0.1----EA055: Moisture Content (dried @ 103°C)

EG: Metals and Major Cations

<1<1 <1 <1 <1mg/kg17440-36-0EG020: Antimony

66 6 6 6mg/kg17440-38-2EG020: Arsenic

136103 96.6 110 125mg/kg1.07440-39-3EG020: Barium

<0.2<0.2 <0.2 <0.2 <0.2mg/kg0.27440-43-9EG020: Cadmium

27.615.9 18.1 17.5 22.0mg/kg1.07440-48-4EG020: Cobalt

3732 31 35 37mg/kg17440-50-8EG020: Copper

3529 27 26 35mg/kg17439-92-1EG020: Lead

14201000 1170 1580 1610mg/kg1.07439-96-5EG020: Manganese

<0.05<0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05mg/kg0.057439-97-6EG020: Mercury

21 <1 <1 1mg/kg17439-98-7EG020: Molybdenum

3018 18 23 22mg/kg17440-02-0EG020: Nickel

25.016.7 30.0 21.2 23.2mg/kg1.07440-31-5EG020: Tin

10790 98 92 73mg/kg17440-66-6EG020: Zinc

46.440.2 39.5 45.8 42.8mg/kg1.016065-83-1EG049: Trivalent Chromium

<1.0<1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0mg/kg1.018540-29-9EG3060: Hexavalent Chromium

EP-076HK: Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs)

<0.500<0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500mg/kg0.50091-20-3EP076HK: Naphthalene

<0.500<0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500mg/kg0.500208-96-8EP076HK: Acenaphthylene

<0.500<0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500mg/kg0.50083-32-9EP076HK: Acenaphthene

<0.500<0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500mg/kg0.50086-73-7EP076HK: Fluorene

<0.500<0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500mg/kg0.50085-01-8EP076HK: Phenanthrene

<0.500<0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500mg/kg0.500120-12-7EP076HK: Anthracene

<0.500<0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500mg/kg0.500206-44-0EP076HK: Fluoranthene

<0.500<0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500mg/kg0.500129-00-0EP076HK: Pyrene

<0.500<0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500mg/kg0.50056-55-3EP076HK: Benz(a)anthracene

<0.500<0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500mg/kg0.500218-01-9EP076HK: Chrysene
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Work Order HK2433766

ENV-BH38

3.00-3.45m

ENV-BH38

1.50-1.95m

ENV-BH39

0.5m

ENV-BH38

(Dup) 0.5m

ENV-BH38

0.5m

Sample IDSub-Matrix: SOIL

19-Aug-2024 11:0019-Aug-2024 10:0019-Aug-2024 09:2019-Aug-2024 09:1019-Aug-2024 09:10Sampling date / time

HK2433766-005HK2433766-004HK2433766-003HK2433766-002HK2433766-001UnitLORCAS NumberCompound

EP-076HK: Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs)  - Continued

<0.500<0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500mg/kg0.500205-99-2EP076HK: Benzo(b)fluoranthene

<0.500<0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500mg/kg0.500207-08-9EP076HK: Benzo(k)fluoranthene

<0.500<0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500mg/kg0.50050-32-8EP076HK: Benzo(a)pyrene

<0.500<0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500mg/kg0.500193-39-5EP076HK: Indeno(1.2.3.cd)pyrene

<0.500<0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500mg/kg0.50053-70-3EP076HK: Dibenz(a.h)anthracene

<0.500<0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500mg/kg0.500191-24-2EP076HK: Benzo(g.h.i)perylene

EP-076HK: Phenol, Hexachlorobenzene and Bis(2-ethylhexyl) Phthalate

<0.50<0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50mg/kg0.50108-95-2EP076HK: Phenol

<0.200<0.200 <0.200 <0.200 <0.200mg/kg0.200118-74-1EP076HK: Hexachlorobenzene (HCB)

<5.00<5.00 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00mg/kg5.00117-81-7EP076HK: Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate

EP-071HK_SR: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH)

<5<5 <5 <5 <5mg/kg5----EP070HK_SR: C6 - C8 Fraction

<200<200 <200 <200 <200mg/kg200----EP071HK_SR: C9 - C16 Fraction

<500<500 <500 <500 <500mg/kg500----EP071HK_SR: C17 - C35 Fraction

EP-074_SR-A: Monocyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons (MAH)

<0.2<0.2 <0.2 <0.2 <0.2mg/kg0.271-43-2EP074_SR: Benzene

<0.5<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5mg/kg0.5108-88-3EP074_SR: Toluene

<0.5<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5mg/kg0.5100-41-4EP074_SR: Ethylbenzene

<1.0<1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0mg/kg1.0108-38-3 

106-42-3

EP074_SR: meta- & para-Xylene

<0.5<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5mg/kg0.5100-42-5EP074_SR: Styrene

<0.5<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5mg/kg0.595-47-6EP074_SR: ortho-Xylene

<2.0<2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0mg/kg2.0----EP074_SR: Xylenes (Total)

EP-074_SR-B: Oxygenated Compounds

<50<50 <50 <50 <50mg/kg5067-64-1EP074_SR: 2-Propanone (Acetone)

<5<5 <5 <5 <5mg/kg578-93-3EP074_SR: 2-Butanone (MEK)

EP-074_SR-E: Halogenated Aliphatics

<0.5<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5mg/kg0.575-09-2EP074_SR: Methylene chloride

<0.1<0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1mg/kg0.179-01-6EP074_SR: Trichloroethene
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Work Order HK2433766

ENV-BH38

3.00-3.45m

ENV-BH38

1.50-1.95m

ENV-BH39

0.5m

ENV-BH38

(Dup) 0.5m

ENV-BH38

0.5m

Sample IDSub-Matrix: SOIL

19-Aug-2024 11:0019-Aug-2024 10:0019-Aug-2024 09:2019-Aug-2024 09:1019-Aug-2024 09:10Sampling date / time

HK2433766-005HK2433766-004HK2433766-003HK2433766-002HK2433766-001UnitLORCAS NumberCompound

EP-074_SR-E: Halogenated Aliphatics - Continued

<0.04<0.04 <0.04 <0.04 <0.04mg/kg0.04127-18-4EP074_SR: Tetrachloroethene

EP-074_SR-G: Trihalomethanes (THM)

<0.04<0.04 <0.04 <0.04 <0.04mg/kg0.0467-66-3EP074_SR: Chloroform

<0.1<0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1mg/kg0.175-27-4EP074_SR: Bromodichloromethane

EP-074_SR-I: Methyl-tert-butyl Ether

<0.5<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5mg/kg0.51634-04-4EP074_SR: Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE)

EP-076S: Polycyclic Aromatics Hydrocarbons (PAHs) Surrogates

80.180.8 84.7 89.8 86.6%0.1321-60-8EP076HK: 2-Fluorobiphenyl

98.7100 104 111 106%0.11718-51-0EP076HK: 4-Terphenyl-d14

EP-080_SRS: TPH(Volatile)/BTEX Surrogate

88.887.5 91.2 87.6 92.4%0.11868-53-7EP070HK_SR: Dibromofluoromethane

96.697.2 97.4 97.3 97.5%0.12037-26-5EP070HK_SR: Toluene-D8

102102 102 101 101%0.1460-00-4EP070HK_SR: 4-Bromofluorobenzene

EP-074_SR-S: VOC Surrogates

88.887.5 91.2 87.6 92.4%0.11868-53-7EP074_SR: Dibromofluoromethane

96.697.2 97.4 97.3 97.5%0.12037-26-5EP074_SR: Toluene-D8

102102 102 101 101%0.1460-00-4EP074_SR: 4-Bromofluorobenzene
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------------ENV-BH39

3.00-3.45m

ENV-BH39

1.50-1.95m

Sample IDSub-Matrix: SOIL

------------19-Aug-2024 14:0019-Aug-2024 13:00Sampling date / time

------------------------HK2433766-009HK2433766-008UnitLORCAS NumberCompound

EA/ED: Physical and Aggregate Properties

26.822.7 ---- ---- ----%0.1----EA055: Moisture Content (dried @ 103°C)

EG: Metals and Major Cations

<1<1 ---- ---- ----mg/kg17440-36-0EG020: Antimony

96 ---- ---- ----mg/kg17440-38-2EG020: Arsenic

21175.8 ---- ---- ----mg/kg1.07440-39-3EG020: Barium

<0.2<0.2 ---- ---- ----mg/kg0.27440-43-9EG020: Cadmium

86.423.1 ---- ---- ----mg/kg1.07440-48-4EG020: Cobalt

5334 ---- ---- ----mg/kg17440-50-8EG020: Copper

7030 ---- ---- ----mg/kg17439-92-1EG020: Lead

32901360 ---- ---- ----mg/kg1.07439-96-5EG020: Manganese

<0.05<0.05 ---- ---- ----mg/kg0.057439-97-6EG020: Mercury

3<1 ---- ---- ----mg/kg17439-98-7EG020: Molybdenum

3822 ---- ---- ----mg/kg17440-02-0EG020: Nickel

14.515.3 ---- ---- ----mg/kg1.07440-31-5EG020: Tin

8665 ---- ---- ----mg/kg17440-66-6EG020: Zinc

44.845.8 ---- ---- ----mg/kg1.016065-83-1EG049: Trivalent Chromium

<1.0<1.0 ---- ---- ----mg/kg1.018540-29-9EG3060: Hexavalent Chromium

EP-076HK: Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs)

<0.500<0.500 ---- ---- ----mg/kg0.50091-20-3EP076HK: Naphthalene

<0.500<0.500 ---- ---- ----mg/kg0.500208-96-8EP076HK: Acenaphthylene

<0.500<0.500 ---- ---- ----mg/kg0.50083-32-9EP076HK: Acenaphthene

<0.500<0.500 ---- ---- ----mg/kg0.50086-73-7EP076HK: Fluorene

<0.500<0.500 ---- ---- ----mg/kg0.50085-01-8EP076HK: Phenanthrene

<0.500<0.500 ---- ---- ----mg/kg0.500120-12-7EP076HK: Anthracene

<0.500<0.500 ---- ---- ----mg/kg0.500206-44-0EP076HK: Fluoranthene

<0.500<0.500 ---- ---- ----mg/kg0.500129-00-0EP076HK: Pyrene

<0.500<0.500 ---- ---- ----mg/kg0.50056-55-3EP076HK: Benz(a)anthracene

<0.500<0.500 ---- ---- ----mg/kg0.500218-01-9EP076HK: Chrysene

<0.500<0.500 ---- ---- ----mg/kg0.500205-99-2EP076HK: Benzo(b)fluoranthene
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------------ENV-BH39

3.00-3.45m

ENV-BH39

1.50-1.95m

Sample IDSub-Matrix: SOIL

------------19-Aug-2024 14:0019-Aug-2024 13:00Sampling date / time

------------------------HK2433766-009HK2433766-008UnitLORCAS NumberCompound

EP-076HK: Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs)  - Continued

<0.500<0.500 ---- ---- ----mg/kg0.500207-08-9EP076HK: Benzo(k)fluoranthene

<0.500<0.500 ---- ---- ----mg/kg0.50050-32-8EP076HK: Benzo(a)pyrene

<0.500<0.500 ---- ---- ----mg/kg0.500193-39-5EP076HK: Indeno(1.2.3.cd)pyrene

<0.500<0.500 ---- ---- ----mg/kg0.50053-70-3EP076HK: Dibenz(a.h)anthracene

<0.500<0.500 ---- ---- ----mg/kg0.500191-24-2EP076HK: Benzo(g.h.i)perylene

EP-076HK: Phenol, Hexachlorobenzene and Bis(2-ethylhexyl) Phthalate

<0.50<0.50 ---- ---- ----mg/kg0.50108-95-2EP076HK: Phenol

<0.200<0.200 ---- ---- ----mg/kg0.200118-74-1EP076HK: Hexachlorobenzene (HCB)

<5.00<5.00 ---- ---- ----mg/kg5.00117-81-7EP076HK: Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate

EP-071HK_SR: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH)

<5<5 ---- ---- ----mg/kg5----EP070HK_SR: C6 - C8 Fraction

<200<200 ---- ---- ----mg/kg200----EP071HK_SR: C9 - C16 Fraction

<500<500 ---- ---- ----mg/kg500----EP071HK_SR: C17 - C35 Fraction

EP-074_SR-A: Monocyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons (MAH)

<0.2<0.2 ---- ---- ----mg/kg0.271-43-2EP074_SR: Benzene

<0.5<0.5 ---- ---- ----mg/kg0.5108-88-3EP074_SR: Toluene

<0.5<0.5 ---- ---- ----mg/kg0.5100-41-4EP074_SR: Ethylbenzene

<1.0<1.0 ---- ---- ----mg/kg1.0108-38-3 

106-42-3

EP074_SR: meta- & para-Xylene

<0.5<0.5 ---- ---- ----mg/kg0.5100-42-5EP074_SR: Styrene

<0.5<0.5 ---- ---- ----mg/kg0.595-47-6EP074_SR: ortho-Xylene

<2.0<2.0 ---- ---- ----mg/kg2.0----EP074_SR: Xylenes (Total)

EP-074_SR-B: Oxygenated Compounds

<50<50 ---- ---- ----mg/kg5067-64-1EP074_SR: 2-Propanone (Acetone)

<5<5 ---- ---- ----mg/kg578-93-3EP074_SR: 2-Butanone (MEK)

EP-074_SR-E: Halogenated Aliphatics

<0.5<0.5 ---- ---- ----mg/kg0.575-09-2EP074_SR: Methylene chloride

<0.1<0.1 ---- ---- ----mg/kg0.179-01-6EP074_SR: Trichloroethene

<0.04<0.04 ---- ---- ----mg/kg0.04127-18-4EP074_SR: Tetrachloroethene
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------------ENV-BH39

3.00-3.45m

ENV-BH39

1.50-1.95m

Sample IDSub-Matrix: SOIL

------------19-Aug-2024 14:0019-Aug-2024 13:00Sampling date / time

------------------------HK2433766-009HK2433766-008UnitLORCAS NumberCompound

EP-074_SR-G: Trihalomethanes (THM)

<0.04<0.04 ---- ---- ----mg/kg0.0467-66-3EP074_SR: Chloroform

<0.1<0.1 ---- ---- ----mg/kg0.175-27-4EP074_SR: Bromodichloromethane

EP-074_SR-I: Methyl-tert-butyl Ether

<0.5<0.5 ---- ---- ----mg/kg0.51634-04-4EP074_SR: Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE)

EP-076S: Polycyclic Aromatics Hydrocarbons (PAHs) Surrogates

85.589.2 ---- ---- ----%0.1321-60-8EP076HK: 2-Fluorobiphenyl

107113 ---- ---- ----%0.11718-51-0EP076HK: 4-Terphenyl-d14

EP-080_SRS: TPH(Volatile)/BTEX Surrogate

83.091.9 ---- ---- ----%0.11868-53-7EP070HK_SR: Dibromofluoromethane

97.997.8 ---- ---- ----%0.12037-26-5EP070HK_SR: Toluene-D8

98.199.6 ---- ---- ----%0.1460-00-4EP070HK_SR: 4-Bromofluorobenzene

EP-074_SR-S: VOC Surrogates

83.091.9 ---- ---- ----%0.11868-53-7EP074_SR: Dibromofluoromethane

97.997.8 ---- ---- ----%0.12037-26-5EP074_SR: Toluene-D8

98.199.6 ---- ---- ----%0.1460-00-4EP074_SR: 4-Bromofluorobenzene
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------------Field BlankEquipment BlankSample IDSub-Matrix: WATER

------------19-Aug-2024 11:1019-Aug-2024 11:05Sampling date / time

------------------------HK2433766-007HK2433766-006UnitLORCAS NumberCompound

EG: Metals and Major Cations - Filtered

<1<1 ---- ---- ----µg/L17440-36-0EG020: Antimony

<10<10 ---- ---- ----µg/L107440-38-2EG020: Arsenic

<1<1 ---- ---- ----µg/L17440-39-3EG020: Barium

<0.2<0.2 ---- ---- ----µg/L0.27440-43-9EG020: Cadmium

<1<1 ---- ---- ----µg/L17440-48-4EG020: Cobalt

<1<1 ---- ---- ----µg/L17440-50-8EG020: Copper

<1<1 ---- ---- ----µg/L17439-92-1EG020: Lead

<1<1 ---- ---- ----µg/L17439-96-5EG020: Manganese

<0.5<0.5 ---- ---- ----µg/L0.57439-97-6EG020: Mercury

<1<1 ---- ---- ----µg/L17439-98-7EG020: Molybdenum

<1<1 ---- ---- ----µg/L17440-02-0EG020: Nickel

<1<1 ---- ---- ----µg/L17440-31-5EG020: Tin

<10<10 ---- ---- ----µg/L107440-66-6EG020: Zinc

<20<20 ---- ---- ----µg/L2016065-83-1EG049: Trivalent Chromium

<20<20 ---- ---- ----µg/L2018540-29-9EG050: Hexavalent Chromium

EP-076HK: Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs)

<2.0<2.0 ---- ---- ----µg/L2.091-20-3EP076HK: Naphthalene

<2.0<2.0 ---- ---- ----µg/L2.0208-96-8EP076HK: Acenaphthylene

<2.0<2.0 ---- ---- ----µg/L2.083-32-9EP076HK: Acenaphthene

<2.0<2.0 ---- ---- ----µg/L2.086-73-7EP076HK: Fluorene

<2.0<2.0 ---- ---- ----µg/L2.085-01-8EP076HK: Phenanthrene

<2.0<2.0 ---- ---- ----µg/L2.0120-12-7EP076HK: Anthracene

<2.0<2.0 ---- ---- ----µg/L2.0206-44-0EP076HK: Fluoranthene

<2.0<2.0 ---- ---- ----µg/L2.0129-00-0EP076HK: Pyrene

<2.0<2.0 ---- ---- ----µg/L2.056-55-3EP076HK: Benz(a)anthracene

<1.0<1.0 ---- ---- ----µg/L1.0218-01-9EP076HK: Chrysene

<1.0<1.0 ---- ---- ----µg/L1.0205-99-2EP076HK: Benzo(b)fluoranthene

<2.0<2.0 ---- ---- ----µg/L2.0207-08-9EP076HK: Benzo(k)fluoranthene

<2.0<2.0 ---- ---- ----µg/L2.050-32-8EP076HK: Benzo(a)pyrene

<2.0<2.0 ---- ---- ----µg/L2.0193-39-5EP076HK: Indeno(1.2.3.cd)pyrene
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------------Field BlankEquipment BlankSample IDSub-Matrix: WATER

------------19-Aug-2024 11:1019-Aug-2024 11:05Sampling date / time

------------------------HK2433766-007HK2433766-006UnitLORCAS NumberCompound

EP-076HK: Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs)  - Continued

<2.0<2.0 ---- ---- ----µg/L2.053-70-3EP076HK: Dibenz(a.h)anthracene

<2.0<2.0 ---- ---- ----µg/L2.0191-24-2EP076HK: Benzo(g.h.i)perylene

EP-076HK: Phenol, Hexachlorobenzene and Bis(2-ethylhexyl) Phthalate

<2.0<2.0 ---- ---- ----µg/L2.0108-95-2EP076HK: Phenol

<4.0<4.0 ---- ---- ----µg/L4.0118-74-1EP076HK: Hexachlorobenzene (HCB)

<20.0<20.0 ---- ---- ----µg/L20.0117-81-7EP076HK: Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate

EP-071HK_SR: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH)

<20<20 ---- ---- ----µg/L20----EP070HK_SR: C6 - C8 Fraction

<500<500 ---- ---- ----µg/L500----EP071HK_SR: C9 - C16 Fraction

<500<500 ---- ---- ----µg/L500----EP071HK_SR: C17 - C35 Fraction

EP-074_SR-A: Monocyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons (MAH)

<5.0<5.0 ---- ---- ----µg/L5.071-43-2EP074_SR: Benzene

<5.0<5.0 ---- ---- ----µg/L5.0108-88-3EP074_SR: Toluene

<5.0<5.0 ---- ---- ----µg/L5.0100-41-4EP074_SR: Ethylbenzene

<10<10 ---- ---- ----µg/L10108-38-3 

106-42-3

EP074_SR: meta- & para-Xylene

<5.0<5.0 ---- ---- ----µg/L5.0100-42-5EP074_SR: Styrene

<5.0<5.0 ---- ---- ----µg/L5.095-47-6EP074_SR: ortho-Xylene

<20<20 ---- ---- ----µg/L20----EP074_SR: Xylenes (Total)

EP-074_SR-B: Oxygenated Compounds

<500<500 ---- ---- ----µg/L50067-64-1EP074_SR: 2-Propanone (Acetone)

<50<50 ---- ---- ----µg/L5078-93-3EP074_SR: 2-Butanone (MEK)

EP-074_SR-E: Halogenated Aliphatics

<50<50 ---- ---- ----µg/L5075-09-2EP074_SR: Methylene chloride

<5.0<5.0 ---- ---- ----µg/L5.079-01-6EP074_SR: Trichloroethene

<5.0<5.0 ---- ---- ----µg/L5.0127-18-4EP074_SR: Tetrachloroethene

EP-074_SR-G: Trihalomethanes (THM)

<5.0<5.0 ---- ---- ----µg/L5.067-66-3EP074_SR: Chloroform

<5.0<5.0 ---- ---- ----µg/L5.075-27-4EP074_SR: Bromodichloromethane

EP-074_SR-I: Methyl-tert-butyl Ether
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------------Field BlankEquipment BlankSample IDSub-Matrix: WATER

------------19-Aug-2024 11:1019-Aug-2024 11:05Sampling date / time

------------------------HK2433766-007HK2433766-006UnitLORCAS NumberCompound

EP-074_SR-I: Methyl-tert-butyl Ether - Continued

<5.0<5.0 ---- ---- ----µg/L5.01634-04-4EP074_SR: Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE)

EP-076S: Polycyclic Aromatics Hydrocarbons (PAHs) Surrogates

61.795.6 ---- ---- ----%0.1321-60-8EP076HK: 2-Fluorobiphenyl

114130 ---- ---- ----%0.11718-51-0EP076HK: 4-Terphenyl-d14

EP-080_SRS: TPH(Volatile)/BTEX Surrogate

102100 ---- ---- ----%0.11868-53-7EP070HK_SR: Dibromofluoromethane

98.594.8 ---- ---- ----%0.12037-26-5EP070HK_SR: Toluene-D8

10298.6 ---- ---- ----%0.1460-00-4EP070HK_SR: 4-Bromofluorobenzene

EP-074_SR-S: VOC Surrogates

102100 ---- ---- ----%0.11868-53-7EP074_SR: Dibromofluoromethane

98.594.8 ---- ---- ----%0.12037-26-5EP074_SR: Toluene-D8

10298.6 ---- ---- ----%0.1460-00-4EP074_SR: 4-Bromofluorobenzene

-------- END OF REPORT --------
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Laboratory Duplicate (DUP) Report

In the Laboratory Duplicate (DUP) report, RPD (%) of sample duplicate reporting “0.0” denotes that the difference between unrounded results of the sample and its duplicate analyses is less 
than the value of the limit of reporting of the specific testing. The RPD (%) meets the quality control requirement of the corresponding testing procedure.

Matrix: SOIL Laboratory Duplicate (DUP) Report

RPD (%)Laboratory 

sample ID

Sample ID Method: Compound CAS Number LOR Unit Duplicate 

Result

Original Result

EA/ED: Physical and Aggregate Properties  (QC Lot: 6012221)

EA055: Moisture Content (dried @ 103°C) ---- 0.1 % 22.1 22.4 1.7HK2433317-008 Anonymous 

EA055: Moisture Content (dried @ 103°C) ---- 0.1 % 24.6 24.3 0.9HK2433477-004 Anonymous 

EG: Metals and Major Cations  (QC Lot: 6003974)

EG020: Mercury 7439-97-6 0.05 mg/kg <0.05 <0.05 0.0HK2433111-018 Anonymous 

EG020: Cadmium 7440-43-9 0.2 mg/kg <0.2 <0.2 0.0

EG020: Barium 7440-39-3 0.5 mg/kg 5.3 4.9 7.3

EG020: Cobalt 7440-48-4 0.5 mg/kg <1.0 <1.0 0.0

EG020: Manganese 7439-96-5 0.5 mg/kg 21.2 23.1 8.4

EG020: Tin 7440-31-5 0.5 mg/kg 6.7 6.3 5.0

EG020: Antimony 7440-36-0 1 mg/kg <1 <1 0.0

EG020: Arsenic 7440-38-2 1 mg/kg 4 3 0.0

EG020: Copper 7440-50-8 1 mg/kg 4 4 0.0

EG020: Lead 7439-92-1 1 mg/kg 7 6 0.0

EG020: Molybdenum 7439-98-7 1 mg/kg 10 10 0.0

EG020: Nickel 7440-02-0 1 mg/kg 2 3 0.0

EG020: Zinc 7440-66-6 1 mg/kg 7 7 0.0

EG: Metals and Major Cations  (QC Lot: 6003976)

EG3060: Hexavalent Chromium 18540-29-9 0.5 mg/kg <1.0 <1.0 0.0HK2433111-018 Anonymous 

EP-076HK: Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs)   (QC Lot: 6002949)

Naphthalene 91-20-3 50 µg/kg <0.500 mg/kg <500 0.0HK2433556-007 Anonymous 

Acenaphthylene 208-96-8 50 µg/kg <0.500 mg/kg <500 0.0

Acenaphthene 83-32-9 50 µg/kg <0.500 mg/kg <500 0.0

Fluorene 86-73-7 50 µg/kg <0.500 mg/kg <500 0.0

Phenanthrene 85-01-8 50 µg/kg <0.500 mg/kg <500 0.0

Anthracene 120-12-7 50 µg/kg <0.500 mg/kg <500 0.0

Fluoranthene 206-44-0 50 µg/kg <0.500 mg/kg <500 0.0

Pyrene 129-00-0 50 µg/kg <0.500 mg/kg <500 0.0
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Matrix: SOIL Laboratory Duplicate (DUP) Report

RPD (%)Laboratory 

sample ID

Sample ID Method: Compound CAS Number LOR Unit Duplicate 

Result

Original Result

EP-076HK: Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs)   (QC Lot: 6002949)  - Continued

Benz(a)anthracene 56-55-3 50 µg/kg <0.500 mg/kg <500 0.0HK2433556-007 Anonymous 

Chrysene 218-01-9 50 µg/kg <0.500 mg/kg <500 0.0

Benzo(b)fluoranthene 205-99-2 50 µg/kg <0.500 mg/kg <500 0.0

Benzo(k)fluoranthene 207-08-9 50 µg/kg <0.500 mg/kg <500 0.0

Benzo(a)pyrene 50-32-8 50 µg/kg <0.500 mg/kg <500 0.0

Indeno(1.2.3.cd)pyrene 193-39-5 50 µg/kg <0.500 mg/kg <500 0.0

Dibenz(a.h)anthracene 53-70-3 50 µg/kg <0.500 mg/kg <500 0.0

Benzo(g.h.i)perylene 191-24-2 50 µg/kg <0.500 mg/kg <500 0.0

EP-076HK: Phenol, Hexachlorobenzene and Bis(2-ethylhexyl) Phthalate   (QC Lot: 6002949)

Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate 117-81-7 1000 µg/kg <5.00 mg/kg <5000 0.0HK2433556-007 Anonymous 

Hexachlorobenzene (HCB) 118-74-1 50 µg/kg <0.200 mg/kg <200 0.0

Phenol 108-95-2 500 µg/kg <0.50 mg/kg <500 0.0

EP-071HK_SR: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH)  (QC Lot: 6002909)

C6 - C8 Fraction ---- 5 mg/kg <5 <5 0.0HK2433556-007 Anonymous 

EP-071HK_SR: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH)  (QC Lot: 6002948)

C9 - C16 Fraction ---- 200 mg/kg <200 <200 0.0HK2433556-007 Anonymous 

C17 - C35 Fraction ---- 500 mg/kg <500 <500 0.0

EP-074_SR-A: Monocyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons (MAH)  (QC Lot: 6002910)

Benzene 71-43-2 0.1 mg/kg <0.2 <0.2 0.0HK2433556-007 Anonymous 

Toluene 108-88-3 0.2 mg/kg <0.5 <0.5 0.0

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 0.2 mg/kg <0.5 <0.5 0.0

Styrene 100-42-5 0.2 mg/kg <0.5 <0.5 0.0

ortho-Xylene 95-47-6 0.2 mg/kg <0.5 <0.5 0.0

meta- & para-Xylene 108-38-3 

106-42-3

0.4 mg/kg <1.0 <1.0 0.0

Xylenes (Total) ---- 1 mg/kg <2.0 <2.0 0.0

EP-074_SR-B: Oxygenated Compounds  (QC Lot: 6002910)

2-Propanone (Acetone) 67-64-1 2 mg/kg <50 <50 0.0HK2433556-007 Anonymous 

2-Butanone (MEK) 78-93-3 2 mg/kg <5 <5 0.0

EP-074_SR-E: Halogenated Aliphatics  (QC Lot: 6002910)

Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 0.04 mg/kg <0.04 <0.04 0.0HK2433556-007 Anonymous 
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Matrix: SOIL Laboratory Duplicate (DUP) Report

RPD (%)Laboratory 

sample ID

Sample ID Method: Compound CAS Number LOR Unit Duplicate 

Result

Original Result

EP-074_SR-E: Halogenated Aliphatics  (QC Lot: 6002910)  - Continued

Trichloroethene 79-01-6 0.1 mg/kg <0.1 <0.1 0.0HK2433556-007 Anonymous 

Methylene chloride 75-09-2 0.5 mg/kg <0.5 <0.5 0.0

EP-074_SR-G: Trihalomethanes (THM)  (QC Lot: 6002910)

Chloroform 67-66-3 0.04 mg/kg <0.04 <0.04 0.0HK2433556-007 Anonymous 

Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 0.1 mg/kg <0.1 <0.1 0.0

EP-074_SR-I: Methyl-tert-butyl Ether  (QC Lot: 6002910)

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 1634-04-4 0.2 mg/kg <0.5 <0.5 0.0HK2433556-007 Anonymous 

Matrix: WATER Laboratory Duplicate (DUP) Report

RPD (%)Laboratory 

sample ID

Sample ID Method: Compound CAS Number LOR Unit Duplicate 

Result

Original Result

EG: Metals and Major Cations - Filtered  (QC Lot: 6002884)

EG020: Cadmium 7440-43-9 0.2 µg/L <0.2 <0.2 0.0HK2433762-003 Anonymous 

EG020: Mercury 7439-97-6 0.5 µg/L <0.5 <0.5 0.0

EG020: Antimony 7440-36-0 1 µg/L 1 1 0.0

EG020: Arsenic 7440-38-2 1 µg/L 1 1 0.0

EG020: Barium 7440-39-3 1 µg/L 10 10 0.0

EG020: Cobalt 7440-48-4 1 µg/L <1 <1 0.0

EG020: Copper 7440-50-8 1 µg/L <1 <1 0.0

EG020: Lead 7439-92-1 1 µg/L <1 <1 0.0

EG020: Manganese 7439-96-5 1 µg/L 2 2 0.0

EG020: Molybdenum 7439-98-7 1 µg/L 17 17 0.0

EG020: Nickel 7440-02-0 1 µg/L <1 <1 0.0

EG020: Tin 7440-31-5 1 µg/L <1 <1 0.0

EG020: Zinc 7440-66-6 10 µg/L <10 <10 0.0

EG: Metals and Major Cations - Filtered  (QC Lot: 6002892)

EG050: Hexavalent Chromium 18540-29-9 20 µg/L <20 <20 0.0HK2433766-007 Field Blank 

Method Blank (MB), Laboratory Control Spike (LCS) and Laboratory Control Spike Duplicate (DCS) Report
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RPD (%)Spike Recovery (%) Recovery Limits(%)Spike 

Concentration

CAS Number LOR Unit Result Control 

Limit

ValueLow HighLCS DCSMethod: Compound

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS) and Laboratory Control Spike Duplicate (DCS) ReportMethod Blank (MB) ReportMatrix: SOIL

EG: Metals and Major Cations  (QC Lot: 6003974)

17440-36-0EG020: Antimony mg/kg <1 ----90.2 ----10885.0 ----10 mg/kg

17440-38-2EG020: Arsenic mg/kg <1 ----103 ----11087.2 ----10 mg/kg

0.57440-39-3EG020: Barium mg/kg <0.5 ----94.6 ----11085.0 ----10 mg/kg

0.27440-43-9EG020: Cadmium mg/kg <0.2 ----94.4 ----11385.0 ----0.5 mg/kg

0.57440-48-4EG020: Cobalt mg/kg <0.5 ----102 ----11089.8 ----10 mg/kg

17440-50-8EG020: Copper mg/kg <1 ----113 ----11592.0 ----10 mg/kg

17439-92-1EG020: Lead mg/kg <1 ----95.7 ----11586.7 ----10 mg/kg

0.57439-96-5EG020: Manganese mg/kg <0.5 ----99.2 ----10885.8 ----10 mg/kg

0.057439-97-6EG020: Mercury mg/kg <0.05 ----104 ----11586.6 ----0.1 mg/kg

17439-98-7EG020: Molybdenum mg/kg <1 ----94.8 ----11385.2 ----10 mg/kg

17440-02-0EG020: Nickel mg/kg <1 ----105 ----11190.6 ----10 mg/kg

0.57440-31-5EG020: Tin mg/kg <0.5 ----91.7 ----10985.0 ----10 mg/kg

17440-66-6EG020: Zinc mg/kg <1 ----104 ----11590.9 ----10 mg/kg

EG: Metals and Major Cations  (QC Lot: 6003976)

0.518540-29-9EG3060: Hexavalent Chromium mg/kg <0.5 ----92.9 ----12575.0 ----40 mg/kg

EP-076HK: Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs)   (QC Lot: 6002949)

5091-20-3Naphthalene µg/kg <50 ----80.1 ----13369.0 ----250 µg/kg

50208-96-8Acenaphthylene µg/kg <50 ----84.7 ----13070.0 ----250 µg/kg

5083-32-9Acenaphthene µg/kg <50 ----77.2 ----13969.0 ----250 µg/kg

5086-73-7Fluorene µg/kg <50 ----81.6 ----13367.0 ----250 µg/kg

5085-01-8Phenanthrene µg/kg <50 ----78.5 ----13663.0 ----250 µg/kg

50120-12-7Anthracene µg/kg <50 ----81.8 ----13671.0 ----250 µg/kg

50206-44-0Fluoranthene µg/kg <50 ----82.8 ----13468.0 ----250 µg/kg

50129-00-0Pyrene µg/kg <50 ----81.7 ----13170.0 ----250 µg/kg

5056-55-3Benz(a)anthracene µg/kg <50 ----87.5 ----13669.0 ----250 µg/kg

50218-01-9Chrysene µg/kg <50 ----77.4 ----14676.0 ----250 µg/kg

50205-99-2Benzo(b)fluoranthene µg/kg <50 ----93.0 ----14362.0 ----250 µg/kg

50207-08-9Benzo(k)fluoranthene µg/kg <50 ----84.4 ----14275.0 ----250 µg/kg

5050-32-8Benzo(a)pyrene µg/kg <50 ----84.7 ----13675.0 ----250 µg/kg
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RPD (%)Spike Recovery (%) Recovery Limits(%)Spike 

Concentration

CAS Number LOR Unit Result Control 

Limit

ValueLow HighLCS DCSMethod: Compound

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS) and Laboratory Control Spike Duplicate (DCS) ReportMethod Blank (MB) ReportMatrix: SOIL

EP-076HK: Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs)   (QC Lot: 6002949)  - Continued

50193-39-5Indeno(1.2.3.cd)pyrene µg/kg <50 ----92.2 ----15552.0 ----250 µg/kg

5053-70-3Dibenz(a.h)anthracene µg/kg <50 ----83.8 ----14556.0 ----250 µg/kg

50191-24-2Benzo(g.h.i)perylene µg/kg <50 ----95.1 ----15657.0 ----250 µg/kg

EP-076HK: Phenol, Hexachlorobenzene and Bis(2-ethylhexyl) Phthalate   (QC Lot: 6002949)

500108-95-2Phenol µg/kg <500 ----88.2 ----14168.0 ----250 µg/kg

50118-74-1Hexachlorobenzene (HCB) µg/kg <50 ----83.8 ----12149.0 ----250 µg/kg

1000117-81-7Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate µg/kg <1000 ----129 ----16338.0 ----250 µg/kg

EP-071HK_SR: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH)  (QC Lot: 6002909)

5----C6 - C8 Fraction mg/kg <5 ----116 ----12672.0 ----4.5 mg/kg

EP-071HK_SR: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH)  (QC Lot: 6002948)

200----C9 - C16 Fraction mg/kg <200 ----88.3 ----10169.0 ----31.5 mg/kg

500----C17 - C35 Fraction mg/kg <500 ----100 ----10073.0 ----67.5 mg/kg

EP-074_SR-A: Monocyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons (MAH)  (QC Lot: 6002910)

0.171-43-2Benzene mg/kg <0.1 ----102 ----12053.0 ----0.25 mg/kg

0.2108-88-3Toluene mg/kg <0.2 ----105 ----11663.0 ----0.25 mg/kg

0.2100-41-4Ethylbenzene mg/kg <0.2 ----105 ----11860.0 ----0.25 mg/kg

0.4108-38-3 

106-42-3

meta- & para-Xylene mg/kg <0.4 ----98.8 ----12067.0 ----0.5 mg/kg

0.2100-42-5Styrene mg/kg <0.2 ----91.6 ----14351.0 ----0.25 mg/kg

0.295-47-6ortho-Xylene mg/kg <0.2 ----110 ----11466.0 ----0.25 mg/kg

1----Xylenes (Total) mg/kg <1.0 ----102 ----11767.0 ----0.75 mg/kg

EP-074_SR-B: Oxygenated Compounds  (QC Lot: 6002910)

267-64-12-Propanone (Acetone) mg/kg <2 ----83.4 ----16830.0 ----2.5 mg/kg

278-93-32-Butanone (MEK) mg/kg <2 ----104 ----12551.0 ----2.5 mg/kg

EP-074_SR-E: Halogenated Aliphatics  (QC Lot: 6002910)

0.575-09-2Methylene chloride mg/kg <0.5 ----138 ----17830.0 ----0.25 mg/kg

0.179-01-6Trichloroethene mg/kg <0.1 ----103 ----11968.0 ----0.25 mg/kg

0.04127-18-4Tetrachloroethene mg/kg <0.04 ----102 ----12864.0 ----0.25 mg/kg

EP-074_SR-G: Trihalomethanes (THM)  (QC Lot: 6002910)
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RPD (%)Spike Recovery (%) Recovery Limits(%)Spike 

Concentration

CAS Number LOR Unit Result Control 

Limit

ValueLow HighLCS DCSMethod: Compound

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS) and Laboratory Control Spike Duplicate (DCS) ReportMethod Blank (MB) ReportMatrix: SOIL

EP-074_SR-G: Trihalomethanes (THM)  (QC Lot: 6002910)  - Continued

0.0467-66-3Chloroform mg/kg <0.04 ----102 ----10764.0 ----0.25 mg/kg

0.175-27-4Bromodichloromethane mg/kg <0.1 ----90.7 ----14044.0 ----0.25 mg/kg

EP-074_SR-I: Methyl-tert-butyl Ether  (QC Lot: 6002910)

0.21634-04-4Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) mg/kg <0.2 ----95.5 ----11848.0 ----0.25 mg/kg

RPD (%)Spike Recovery (%) Recovery Limits(%)Spike 

Concentration

CAS Number LOR Unit Result Control 

Limit

ValueLow HighLCS DCSMethod: Compound

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS) and Laboratory Control Spike Duplicate (DCS) ReportMethod Blank (MB) ReportMatrix: WATER

EG: Metals and Major Cations - Filtered  (QC Lot: 6002884)

17440-36-0EG020: Antimony µg/L <1 ----103 ----11585.0 ----50 µg/L

17440-38-2EG020: Arsenic µg/L <1 ----94.8 ----11088.1 ----50 µg/L

17440-39-3EG020: Barium µg/L <1 ----101 ----11585.0 ----50 µg/L

0.27440-43-9EG020: Cadmium µg/L <0.2 ----93.8 ----11385.0 ----5 µg/L

17440-48-4EG020: Cobalt µg/L <1 ----95.8 ----11086.1 ----50 µg/L

17440-50-8EG020: Copper µg/L <1 ----98.7 ----11189.2 ----50 µg/L

17439-92-1EG020: Lead µg/L <1 ----100 ----11086.9 ----50 µg/L

17439-96-5EG020: Manganese µg/L <1 ----100 ----11086.9 ----50 µg/L

0.57439-97-6EG020: Mercury µg/L <0.5 ----103 ----11585.0 ----2 µg/L

17439-98-7EG020: Molybdenum µg/L <1 ----99.4 ----11585.8 ----50 µg/L

17440-02-0EG020: Nickel µg/L <1 ----97.1 ----10988.4 ----50 µg/L

17440-31-5EG020: Tin µg/L <1 ----101 ----11585.0 ----50 µg/L

107440-66-6EG020: Zinc µg/L <10 ----97.6 ----11389.1 ----50 µg/L

EG: Metals and Major Cations - Filtered  (QC Lot: 6002892)

2018540-29-9EG050: Hexavalent Chromium µg/L <20 ----99.0 ----10680.0 ----100 µg/L

EP-076HK: Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs)   (QC Lot: 6002906)

0.191-20-3Naphthalene µg/L <0.1 ----88.2 ----14852.0 ----0.5 µg/L

0.1208-96-8Acenaphthylene µg/L <0.1 ----84.9 ----15041.0 ----0.5 µg/L

0.183-32-9Acenaphthene µg/L <0.1 ----87.1 ----15552.0 ----0.5 µg/L
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RPD (%)Spike Recovery (%) Recovery Limits(%)Spike 

Concentration

CAS Number LOR Unit Result Control 

Limit

ValueLow HighLCS DCSMethod: Compound

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS) and Laboratory Control Spike Duplicate (DCS) ReportMethod Blank (MB) ReportMatrix: WATER

EP-076HK: Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs)   (QC Lot: 6002906)  - Continued

0.186-73-7Fluorene µg/L <0.1 ----90.8 ----15049.0 ----0.5 µg/L

0.185-01-8Phenanthrene µg/L <0.1 ----92.6 ----15356.0 ----0.5 µg/L

0.1120-12-7Anthracene µg/L <0.1 ----85.0 ----13844.0 ----0.5 µg/L

0.1206-44-0Fluoranthene µg/L <0.1 ----96.7 ----13778.0 ----0.5 µg/L

0.1129-00-0Pyrene µg/L <0.1 ----94.6 ----13679.0 ----0.5 µg/L

0.156-55-3Benz(a)anthracene µg/L <0.1 ----97.0 ----14670.0 ----0.5 µg/L

0.1218-01-9Chrysene µg/L <0.1 ----96.1 ----14789.0 ----0.5 µg/L

0.1205-99-2Benzo(b)fluoranthene µg/L <0.1 ----98.6 ----15775.0 ----0.5 µg/L

0.1207-08-9Benzo(k)fluoranthene µg/L <0.1 ----99.8 ----14687.0 ----0.5 µg/L

0.150-32-8Benzo(a)pyrene µg/L <0.1 ----91.4 ----16740.0 ----0.5 µg/L

0.1193-39-5Indeno(1.2.3.cd)pyrene µg/L <0.1 ----105 ----15964.0 ----0.5 µg/L

0.153-70-3Dibenz(a.h)anthracene µg/L <0.1 ----110 ----14876.0 ----0.5 µg/L

0.1191-24-2Benzo(g.h.i)perylene µg/L <0.1 ----112 ----15872.0 ----0.5 µg/L

EP-076HK: Phenol, Hexachlorobenzene and Bis(2-ethylhexyl) Phthalate   (QC Lot: 6002906)

5108-95-2Phenol µg/L <5.0 ----55.3 ----15330.0 ----0.5 µg/L

4118-74-1Hexachlorobenzene (HCB) µg/L <4.0 ----87.8 ----12025.0 ----0.5 µg/L

10117-81-7Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate µg/L <10.0 ----137 ----21328.0 ----0.5 µg/L

EP-071HK_SR: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH)  (QC Lot: 6002907)

0.5----C9 - C16 Fraction mg/L <0.5 ----87.6 ----15459.0 ----0.21 mg/L

0.5----C17 - C35 Fraction mg/L <0.5 ----129 ----15662.0 ----0.45 mg/L

EP-071HK_SR: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH)  (QC Lot: 6006190)

0.02----C6 - C8 Fraction mg/L <0.02 ----109 ----12648.0 ----0.03 mg/L

EP-074_SR-A: Monocyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons (MAH)  (QC Lot: 6006189)

0.571-43-2Benzene µg/L <0.5 ----116 ----11762.0 ----2 µg/L

0.5108-88-3Toluene µg/L <0.5 ----106 ----10673.0 ----2 µg/L

0.5100-41-4Ethylbenzene µg/L <0.5 ----113 ----11768.0 ----2 µg/L

1108-38-3 

106-42-3

meta- & para-Xylene µg/L <1 ----113 ----11676.0 ----4 µg/L

0.5100-42-5Styrene µg/L <0.5 ----111 ----11564.0 ----2 µg/L
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RPD (%)Spike Recovery (%) Recovery Limits(%)Spike 

Concentration

CAS Number LOR Unit Result Control 

Limit

ValueLow HighLCS DCSMethod: Compound

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS) and Laboratory Control Spike Duplicate (DCS) ReportMethod Blank (MB) ReportMatrix: WATER

EP-074_SR-A: Monocyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons (MAH)  (QC Lot: 6006189)  - Continued

0.595-47-6ortho-Xylene µg/L <0.5 ----112 ----12166.0 ----2 µg/L

2----Xylenes (Total) µg/L <2 ----113 ----11674.0 ----6 µg/L

EP-074_SR-B: Oxygenated Compounds  (QC Lot: 6006189)

567-64-12-Propanone (Acetone) µg/L <5 ----85.8 ----17530.0 ----20 µg/L

578-93-32-Butanone (MEK) µg/L <5 ----86.3 ----12558.0 ----20 µg/L

EP-074_SR-E: Halogenated Aliphatics  (QC Lot: 6006189)

575-09-2Methylene chloride µg/L <5 ----51.2 ----16830.0 ----2 µg/L

0.579-01-6Trichloroethene µg/L <0.5 ----112 ----11968.0 ----2 µg/L

0.5127-18-4Tetrachloroethene µg/L <0.5 ----112 ----11275.0 ----2 µg/L

EP-074_SR-G: Trihalomethanes (THM)  (QC Lot: 6006189)

0.567-66-3Chloroform µg/L <0.5 ----119 ----11957.0 ----2 µg/L

0.575-27-4Bromodichloromethane µg/L <0.5 ----114 ----12144.0 ----2 µg/L

EP-074_SR-I: Methyl-tert-butyl Ether  (QC Lot: 6006189)

0.51634-04-4Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) µg/L <0.5 ----108 ----12545.0 ----2 µg/L
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Matrix Spike (MS) and Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) Report

Matrix: SOIL Matrix Spike (MS) and Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) Report

RPD (%)Spike Recovery (%) Recovery Limits (%)Spike 

ConcentrationLaboratory 

sample ID

Sample ID Method: Compound CAS Number Control 

Limit

ValueHighLowMS MSD

EG: Metals and Major Cations  (QC Lot: 6003974)

Anonymous HK2433111-017 7440-36-0EG020: Antimony --------93.910 mg/kg 12575.0 ----

7440-38-2EG020: Arsenic --------10010 mg/kg 12575.0 ----

7440-39-3EG020: Barium --------11710 mg/kg 12575.0 ----

7440-43-9EG020: Cadmium --------98.10.5 mg/kg 12575.0 ----

7440-48-4EG020: Cobalt --------10710 mg/kg 12575.0 ----

7440-50-8EG020: Copper --------10110 mg/kg 12575.0 ----

7439-92-1EG020: Lead --------11710 mg/kg 12575.0 ----

7439-96-5EG020: Manganese --------11910 mg/kg 12575.0 ----

7439-97-6EG020: Mercury --------1020.1 mg/kg 12575.0 ----

7439-98-7EG020: Molybdenum --------99.610 mg/kg 12575.0 ----

7440-02-0EG020: Nickel --------11610 mg/kg 12575.0 ----

7440-31-5EG020: Tin --------10810 mg/kg 12575.0 ----

7440-66-6EG020: Zinc --------12210 mg/kg 12575.0 ----

EG: Metals and Major Cations  (QC Lot: 6003976)

Anonymous HK2433111-017 18540-29-

9

EG3060: Hexavalent Chromium --------88.240 mg/kg 12575.0 ----

EP-076HK: Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs)   (QC Lot: 6002949)

Anonymous HK2433556-009 91-20-3Naphthalene --------78.0250 µg/kg 13050.0 ----

208-96-8Acenaphthylene --------79.9250 µg/kg 13050.0 ----

83-32-9Acenaphthene --------75.1250 µg/kg 13050.0 ----

86-73-7Fluorene --------79.5250 µg/kg 13050.0 ----

85-01-8Phenanthrene --------75.4250 µg/kg 13050.0 ----

120-12-7Anthracene --------80.1250 µg/kg 13050.0 ----

206-44-0Fluoranthene --------78.4250 µg/kg 13050.0 ----

129-00-0Pyrene --------79.0250 µg/kg 13050.0 ----

56-55-3Benz(a)anthracene --------83.5250 µg/kg 13050.0 ----

218-01-9Chrysene --------71.7250 µg/kg 13050.0 ----

205-99-2Benzo(b)fluoranthene --------88.0250 µg/kg 13050.0 ----
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Matrix: SOIL Matrix Spike (MS) and Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) Report

RPD (%)Spike Recovery (%) Recovery Limits (%)Spike 

ConcentrationLaboratory 

sample ID

Sample ID Method: Compound CAS Number Control 

Limit

ValueHighLowMS MSD

EP-076HK: Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs)   (QC Lot: 6002949)  - Continued

Anonymous HK2433556-009 207-08-9Benzo(k)fluoranthene --------79.9250 µg/kg 13050.0 ----

50-32-8Benzo(a)pyrene --------81.1250 µg/kg 13050.0 ----

193-39-5Indeno(1.2.3.cd)pyrene --------84.0250 µg/kg 13050.0 ----

53-70-3Dibenz(a.h)anthracene --------77.0250 µg/kg 13050.0 ----

191-24-2Benzo(g.h.i)perylene --------85.9250 µg/kg 13050.0 ----

EP-076HK: Phenol, Hexachlorobenzene and Bis(2-ethylhexyl) Phthalate   (QC Lot: 6002949)

Anonymous HK2433556-009 108-95-2Phenol --------86.8250 µg/kg 13050.0 ----

118-74-1Hexachlorobenzene (HCB) --------77.8250 µg/kg 13050.0 ----

117-81-7Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate --------110250 µg/kg 13050.0 ----

EP-071HK_SR: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH)  (QC Lot: 6002909)

Anonymous HK2433556-008 ----C6 - C8 Fraction --------1094.5 mg/kg 13050.0 ----

EP-071HK_SR: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH)  (QC Lot: 6002948)

Anonymous HK2433556-008 ----C9 - C16 Fraction --------57.831.5 mg/kg 13050.0 ----

----C17 - C35 Fraction --------55.267.5 mg/kg 13050.0 ----

EP-074_SR-A: Monocyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons (MAH)  (QC Lot: 6002910)

Anonymous HK2433556-009 71-43-2Benzene --------1010.25 mg/kg 13050.0 ----

108-88-3Toluene --------1080.25 mg/kg 13050.0 ----

100-41-4Ethylbenzene --------1090.25 mg/kg 13050.0 ----

108-38-3 

106-42-3

meta- & para-Xylene --------1020.5 mg/kg 13050.0 ----

100-42-5Styrene --------97.80.25 mg/kg 13050.0 ----

95-47-6ortho-Xylene --------1140.25 mg/kg 13050.0 ----

----Xylenes (Total) --------1070.75 mg/kg 13050.0 ----

EP-074_SR-B: Oxygenated Compounds  (QC Lot: 6002910)

Anonymous HK2433556-009 67-64-12-Propanone (Acetone) --------66.22.5 mg/kg 13050.0 ----

78-93-32-Butanone (MEK) --------1072.5 mg/kg 13050.0 ----

EP-074_SR-E: Halogenated Aliphatics  (QC Lot: 6002910)

Anonymous HK2433556-009 75-09-2Methylene chloride --------88.70.25 mg/kg 13050.0 ----

79-01-6Trichloroethene --------1060.25 mg/kg 13050.0 ----
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Matrix: SOIL Matrix Spike (MS) and Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) Report

RPD (%)Spike Recovery (%) Recovery Limits (%)Spike 

ConcentrationLaboratory 

sample ID

Sample ID Method: Compound CAS Number Control 

Limit

ValueHighLowMS MSD

EP-074_SR-E: Halogenated Aliphatics  (QC Lot: 6002910)  - Continued

Anonymous HK2433556-009 127-18-4Tetrachloroethene --------1070.25 mg/kg 13050.0 ----

EP-074_SR-G: Trihalomethanes (THM)  (QC Lot: 6002910)

Anonymous HK2433556-009 67-66-3Chloroform --------92.80.25 mg/kg 13050.0 ----

75-27-4Bromodichloromethane --------84.70.25 mg/kg 13050.0 ----

EP-074_SR-I: Methyl-tert-butyl Ether  (QC Lot: 6002910)

Anonymous HK2433556-009 1634-04-4Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) --------95.90.25 mg/kg 13050.0 ----

Matrix: WATER Matrix Spike (MS) and Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) Report

RPD (%)Spike Recovery (%) Recovery Limits (%)Spike 

ConcentrationLaboratory 

sample ID

Sample ID Method: Compound CAS Number Control 

Limit

ValueHighLowMS MSD

EG: Metals and Major Cations - Filtered  (QC Lot: 6002884)

Anonymous HK2433762-002 7440-36-0EG020: Antimony --------10650 µg/L 12575.0 ----

7440-38-2EG020: Arsenic --------10050 µg/L 12575.0 ----

7440-39-3EG020: Barium --------10450 µg/L 12575.0 ----

7440-43-9EG020: Cadmium --------1015 µg/L 12575.0 ----

7440-48-4EG020: Cobalt --------95.850 µg/L 12575.0 ----

7440-50-8EG020: Copper --------97.050 µg/L 12575.0 ----

7439-92-1EG020: Lead --------10150 µg/L 12575.0 ----

7439-96-5EG020: Manganese --------99.950 µg/L 12575.0 ----

7439-97-6EG020: Mercury --------1072 µg/L 12575.0 ----

7439-98-7EG020: Molybdenum --------99.850 µg/L 12575.0 ----

7440-02-0EG020: Nickel --------96.150 µg/L 12575.0 ----

7440-31-5EG020: Tin --------10550 µg/L 12575.0 ----

7440-66-6EG020: Zinc --------95.050 µg/L 12575.0 ----

EG: Metals and Major Cations - Filtered  (QC Lot: 6002892)

Equipment Blank HK2433766-006 18540-29-

9

EG050: Hexavalent Chromium --------99.1100 µg/L 12575.0 ----

Surrogate Control Limits
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Recovery Limits (%)Sub-Matrix: SOIL

Compound CAS Number Low High

EP-076S: Polycyclic Aromatics Hydrocarbons (PAHs) Surrogates

321-60-8 50 1302-Fluorobiphenyl

1718-51-0 50 1304-Terphenyl-d14

EP-080_SRS: TPH(Volatile)/BTEX Surrogate

1868-53-7 80 120Dibromofluoromethane

2037-26-5 81 117Toluene-D8

460-00-4 74 1214-Bromofluorobenzene

EP-074_SR-S: VOC Surrogates

1868-53-7 80 120Dibromofluoromethane

2037-26-5 81 117Toluene-D8

460-00-4 74 1214-Bromofluorobenzene

Recovery Limits (%)Sub-Matrix: WATER

Compound CAS Number Low High

EP-076S: Polycyclic Aromatics Hydrocarbons (PAHs) Surrogates

321-60-8 50 1302-Fluorobiphenyl

1718-51-0 50 1304-Terphenyl-d14

EP-080_SRS: TPH(Volatile)/BTEX Surrogate

1868-53-7 86 118Dibromofluoromethane

2037-26-5 88 110Toluene-D8

460-00-4 86 1154-Bromofluorobenzene

EP-074_SR-S: VOC Surrogates

1868-53-7 86 118Dibromofluoromethane

2037-26-5 88 110Toluene-D8

460-00-4 86 1154-Bromofluorobenzene
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General Comments
This report supersedes any previous report(s) with the same work order number. All pages of this report have been checked and approved for release. When sampling time information 

is not provided by the client, sampling dates are shown without a time component. In these instances, the time component has been assumed by the laboratory for processing 

purposes. Testing period  is from 20-Aug-2024 to 28-Aug-2024.

Key: LOR = Limit of reporting; CAS Number = CAS registry number from database maintained by Chemical Abstracts Services. The Chemical Abstracts Service is a division of the 

American Chemical Society.

Specific Comments for Work Order: HK2433773

Sample information (Project name, Sample ID, Sampling date/time, etc.) is provided by client.

Result(s) of sample(s) is/are reported on as received basis, unless otherwise specified. The result(s) is/are related only to the item(s) tested.

Sample(s) was/ were sampled by ALS staff. Sample(s) arrived laboratory in chilled condition.

ALS Technichem (HK) Pty Ltd is HOKLAS accredited for the testing provided in this report, unless otherwise specified. The sampling activity involved is not covered under 

HOKLAS accreditation.

Water sample(s) were filtered prior to dissolved metal analysis.

EP070HK_SR is the numeric code for internal use. Test method for C6-C9 Fraction of TPH is EP071HK_SR.
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Analytical Results
--------ENV-BH38 GWENV-BH39 GW

(Dup)

ENV-BH39 GWSample IDSub-Matrix: WATER

--------20-Aug-2024 14:4520-Aug-2024 14:1420-Aug-2024 14:14Sampling date / time

----------------HK2433773-003HK2433773-002HK2433773-001UnitLORCAS NumberCompound

EG: Metals and Major Cations - Filtered

<0.5<0.5 <0.5 ---- ----µg/L0.57439-97-6EG020: Mercury

EP-076HK: Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs)

<2.0<2.0 <2.0 ---- ----µg/L2.091-20-3EP076HK: Naphthalene

<2.0<2.0 <2.0 ---- ----µg/L2.0208-96-8EP076HK: Acenaphthylene

<2.0<2.0 <2.0 ---- ----µg/L2.083-32-9EP076HK: Acenaphthene

<2.0<2.0 <2.0 ---- ----µg/L2.086-73-7EP076HK: Fluorene

<2.0<2.0 <2.0 ---- ----µg/L2.085-01-8EP076HK: Phenanthrene

<2.0<2.0 <2.0 ---- ----µg/L2.0120-12-7EP076HK: Anthracene

<2.0<2.0 <2.0 ---- ----µg/L2.0206-44-0EP076HK: Fluoranthene

<2.0<2.0 <2.0 ---- ----µg/L2.0129-00-0EP076HK: Pyrene

<1.0<1.0 <1.0 ---- ----µg/L1.0218-01-9EP076HK: Chrysene

<1.0<1.0 <1.0 ---- ----µg/L1.0205-99-2EP076HK: Benzo(b)fluoranthene

EP-076HK: Phenol, Hexachlorobenzene and Bis(2-ethylhexyl) Phthalate

<4.0<4.0 <4.0 ---- ----µg/L4.0118-74-1EP076HK: Hexachlorobenzene (HCB)

EP-071HK_SR: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH)

<20<20 <20 ---- ----µg/L20----EP070HK_SR: C6 - C8 Fraction

<500<500 <500 ---- ----µg/L500----EP071HK_SR: C9 - C16 Fraction

600600 2400 ---- ----µg/L500----EP071HK_SR: C17 - C35 Fraction

EP-074_SR-A: Monocyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons (MAH)

<5.0<5.0 <5.0 ---- ----µg/L5.071-43-2EP074_SR: Benzene

<5.0<5.0 <5.0 ---- ----µg/L5.0108-88-3EP074_SR: Toluene

<5.0<5.0 <5.0 ---- ----µg/L5.0100-41-4EP074_SR: Ethylbenzene

<10<10 <10 ---- ----µg/L10108-38-3 

106-42-3

EP074_SR: meta- & para-Xylene

<5.0<5.0 <5.0 ---- ----µg/L5.0100-42-5EP074_SR: Styrene

<5.0<5.0 <5.0 ---- ----µg/L5.095-47-6EP074_SR: ortho-Xylene

<20<20 <20 ---- ----µg/L20----EP074_SR: Xylenes (Total)

EP-074_SR-B: Oxygenated Compounds
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--------ENV-BH38 GWENV-BH39 GW

(Dup)

ENV-BH39 GWSample IDSub-Matrix: WATER

--------20-Aug-2024 14:4520-Aug-2024 14:1420-Aug-2024 14:14Sampling date / time

----------------HK2433773-003HK2433773-002HK2433773-001UnitLORCAS NumberCompound

EP-074_SR-B: Oxygenated Compounds - Continued

<500<500 <500 ---- ----µg/L50067-64-1EP074_SR: 2-Propanone (Acetone)

<50<50 <50 ---- ----µg/L5078-93-3EP074_SR: 2-Butanone (MEK)

EP-074_SR-E: Halogenated Aliphatics

<50<50 <50 ---- ----µg/L5075-09-2EP074_SR: Methylene chloride

<5.0<5.0 <5.0 ---- ----µg/L5.079-01-6EP074_SR: Trichloroethene

<5.0<5.0 <5.0 ---- ----µg/L5.0127-18-4EP074_SR: Tetrachloroethene

EP-074_SR-G: Trihalomethanes (THM)

<5.0<5.0 <5.0 ---- ----µg/L5.067-66-3EP074_SR: Chloroform

<5.0<5.0 <5.0 ---- ----µg/L5.075-27-4EP074_SR: Bromodichloromethane

EP-074_SR-I: Methyl-tert-butyl Ether

<5.0<5.0 <5.0 ---- ----µg/L5.01634-04-4EP074_SR: Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE)

EP-076S: Polycyclic Aromatics Hydrocarbons (PAHs) Surrogates

58.970.4 78.9 ---- ----%0.1321-60-8EP076HK: 2-Fluorobiphenyl

89.177.5 101 ---- ----%0.11718-51-0EP076HK: 4-Terphenyl-d14

EP-080_SRS: TPH(Volatile)/BTEX Surrogate

100101 98.3 ---- ----%0.11868-53-7EP070HK_SR: Dibromofluoromethane

98.196.4 89.6 ---- ----%0.12037-26-5EP070HK_SR: Toluene-D8

98.699.1 104 ---- ----%0.1460-00-4EP070HK_SR: 4-Bromofluorobenzene

EP-074_SR-S: VOC Surrogates

100101 98.3 ---- ----%0.11868-53-7EP074_SR: Dibromofluoromethane

98.196.4 89.6 ---- ----%0.12037-26-5EP074_SR: Toluene-D8

98.699.1 104 ---- ----%0.1460-00-4EP074_SR: 4-Bromofluorobenzene

-------- END OF REPORT --------
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Laboratory Duplicate (DUP) Report

In the Laboratory Duplicate (DUP) report, RPD (%) of sample duplicate reporting “0.0” denotes that the difference between unrounded results of the sample and its duplicate analyses is less 
than the value of the limit of reporting of the specific testing. The RPD (%) meets the quality control requirement of the corresponding testing procedure.

Matrix: WATER Laboratory Duplicate (DUP) Report

RPD (%)Laboratory 

sample ID

Sample ID Method: Compound CAS Number LOR Unit Duplicate 

Result

Original Result

EG: Metals and Major Cations - Filtered  (QC Lot: 6002884)

EG020: Mercury 7439-97-6 0.5 µg/L <0.5 <0.5 0.0HK2433762-003 Anonymous 

Method Blank (MB), Laboratory Control Spike (LCS) and Laboratory Control Spike Duplicate (DCS) Report

RPD (%)Spike Recovery (%) Recovery Limits(%)Spike 

Concentration

CAS Number LOR Unit Result Control 

Limit

ValueLow HighLCS DCSMethod: Compound

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS) and Laboratory Control Spike Duplicate (DCS) ReportMethod Blank (MB) ReportMatrix: WATER

EG: Metals and Major Cations - Filtered  (QC Lot: 6002884)

0.57439-97-6EG020: Mercury µg/L <0.5 ----103 ----11585.0 ----2 µg/L

EP-076HK: Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs)   (QC Lot: 6002906)

0.191-20-3Naphthalene µg/L <0.1 ----88.2 ----14852.0 ----0.5 µg/L

0.1208-96-8Acenaphthylene µg/L <0.1 ----84.9 ----15041.0 ----0.5 µg/L

0.183-32-9Acenaphthene µg/L <0.1 ----87.1 ----15552.0 ----0.5 µg/L

0.186-73-7Fluorene µg/L <0.1 ----90.8 ----15049.0 ----0.5 µg/L

0.185-01-8Phenanthrene µg/L <0.1 ----92.6 ----15356.0 ----0.5 µg/L

0.1120-12-7Anthracene µg/L <0.1 ----85.0 ----13844.0 ----0.5 µg/L

0.1206-44-0Fluoranthene µg/L <0.1 ----96.7 ----13778.0 ----0.5 µg/L

0.1129-00-0Pyrene µg/L <0.1 ----94.6 ----13679.0 ----0.5 µg/L

0.1218-01-9Chrysene µg/L <0.1 ----96.1 ----14789.0 ----0.5 µg/L

0.1205-99-2Benzo(b)fluoranthene µg/L <0.1 ----98.6 ----15775.0 ----0.5 µg/L

EP-076HK: Phenol, Hexachlorobenzene and Bis(2-ethylhexyl) Phthalate   (QC Lot: 6002906)

4118-74-1Hexachlorobenzene (HCB) µg/L <4.0 ----87.8 ----12025.0 ----0.5 µg/L

EP-071HK_SR: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH)  (QC Lot: 6002907)

0.5----C9 - C16 Fraction mg/L <0.5 ----87.6 ----15459.0 ----0.21 mg/L

0.5----C17 - C35 Fraction mg/L <0.5 ----129 ----15662.0 ----0.45 mg/L

EP-071HK_SR: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH)  (QC Lot: 6006190)
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RPD (%)Spike Recovery (%) Recovery Limits(%)Spike 

Concentration

CAS Number LOR Unit Result Control 

Limit

ValueLow HighLCS DCSMethod: Compound

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS) and Laboratory Control Spike Duplicate (DCS) ReportMethod Blank (MB) ReportMatrix: WATER

EP-071HK_SR: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH)  (QC Lot: 6006190)  - Continued

0.02----C6 - C8 Fraction mg/L <0.02 ----109 ----12648.0 ----0.03 mg/L

EP-074_SR-A: Monocyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons (MAH)  (QC Lot: 6006189)

0.571-43-2Benzene µg/L <0.5 ----116 ----11762.0 ----2 µg/L

0.5108-88-3Toluene µg/L <0.5 ----106 ----10673.0 ----2 µg/L

0.5100-41-4Ethylbenzene µg/L <0.5 ----113 ----11768.0 ----2 µg/L

1108-38-3 

106-42-3

meta- & para-Xylene µg/L <1 ----113 ----11676.0 ----4 µg/L

0.5100-42-5Styrene µg/L <0.5 ----111 ----11564.0 ----2 µg/L

0.595-47-6ortho-Xylene µg/L <0.5 ----112 ----12166.0 ----2 µg/L

2----Xylenes (Total) µg/L <2 ----113 ----11674.0 ----6 µg/L

EP-074_SR-B: Oxygenated Compounds  (QC Lot: 6006189)

567-64-12-Propanone (Acetone) µg/L <5 ----85.8 ----17530.0 ----20 µg/L

578-93-32-Butanone (MEK) µg/L <5 ----86.3 ----12558.0 ----20 µg/L

EP-074_SR-E: Halogenated Aliphatics  (QC Lot: 6006189)

575-09-2Methylene chloride µg/L <5 ----51.2 ----16830.0 ----2 µg/L

0.579-01-6Trichloroethene µg/L <0.5 ----112 ----11968.0 ----2 µg/L

0.5127-18-4Tetrachloroethene µg/L <0.5 ----112 ----11275.0 ----2 µg/L

EP-074_SR-G: Trihalomethanes (THM)  (QC Lot: 6006189)

0.567-66-3Chloroform µg/L <0.5 ----119 ----11957.0 ----2 µg/L

0.575-27-4Bromodichloromethane µg/L <0.5 ----114 ----12144.0 ----2 µg/L

EP-074_SR-I: Methyl-tert-butyl Ether  (QC Lot: 6006189)

0.51634-04-4Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) µg/L <0.5 ----108 ----12545.0 ----2 µg/L
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Matrix Spike (MS) and Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) Report

Matrix: WATER Matrix Spike (MS) and Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) Report

RPD (%)Spike Recovery (%) Recovery Limits (%)Spike 

ConcentrationLaboratory 

sample ID

Sample ID Method: Compound CAS Number Control 

Limit

ValueHighLowMS MSD

EG: Metals and Major Cations - Filtered  (QC Lot: 6002884)

Anonymous HK2433762-002 7439-97-6EG020: Mercury --------1072 µg/L 12575.0 ----

Surrogate Control Limits

Recovery Limits (%)Sub-Matrix: WATER

Compound CAS Number Low High

EP-076S: Polycyclic Aromatics Hydrocarbons (PAHs) Surrogates

321-60-8 50 1302-Fluorobiphenyl

1718-51-0 50 1304-Terphenyl-d14

EP-080_SRS: TPH(Volatile)/BTEX Surrogate

1868-53-7 86 118Dibromofluoromethane

2037-26-5 88 110Toluene-D8

460-00-4 86 1154-Bromofluorobenzene

EP-074_SR-S: VOC Surrogates

1868-53-7 86 118Dibromofluoromethane

2037-26-5 88 110Toluene-D8

460-00-4 86 1154-Bromofluorobenzene
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General Comments
This report supersedes any previous report(s) with the same work order number. All pages of this report have been checked and approved for release. When sampling time information 

is not provided by the client, sampling dates are shown without a time component. In these instances, the time component has been assumed by the laboratory for processing 

purposes. Testing period  is from 20-Aug-2024 to 28-Aug-2024.

Key: LOR = Limit of reporting; CAS Number = CAS registry number from database maintained by Chemical Abstracts Services. The Chemical Abstracts Service is a division of the 

American Chemical Society.

Specific Comments for Work Order: HK2433777

Sample information (Project name, Sample ID, Sampling date/time, etc.) is provided by client.

Result(s) of sample(s) is/are reported on as received basis, unless otherwise specified. The result(s) is/are related only to the item(s) tested.

Sample(s) was/ were picked up from client by ALS staff. Sample(s) arrived laboratory in chilled condition.

Water sample(s) were filtered prior to dissolved metal analysis.

EP070HK_SR is the numeric code for internal use. Test method for C6-C9 Fraction of TPH is EP071HK_SR.
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Analytical Results
--------Trip BlankField BlankEquipment BlankSample IDSub-Matrix: WATER

--------20-Aug-2024 14:5020-Aug-2024 14:4020-Aug-2024 14:20Sampling date / time

----------------HK2433777-003HK2433777-002HK2433777-001UnitLORCAS NumberCompound

EG: Metals and Major Cations - Filtered

<0.5<0.5 ---- ---- ----µg/L0.57439-97-6EG020: Mercury

EP-076HK: Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs)

<2.0<2.0 ---- ---- ----µg/L2.091-20-3EP076HK: Naphthalene

<2.0<2.0 ---- ---- ----µg/L2.0208-96-8EP076HK: Acenaphthylene

<2.0<2.0 ---- ---- ----µg/L2.083-32-9EP076HK: Acenaphthene

<2.0<2.0 ---- ---- ----µg/L2.086-73-7EP076HK: Fluorene

<2.0<2.0 ---- ---- ----µg/L2.085-01-8EP076HK: Phenanthrene

<2.0<2.0 ---- ---- ----µg/L2.0120-12-7EP076HK: Anthracene

<2.0<2.0 ---- ---- ----µg/L2.0206-44-0EP076HK: Fluoranthene

<2.0<2.0 ---- ---- ----µg/L2.0129-00-0EP076HK: Pyrene

<1.0<1.0 ---- ---- ----µg/L1.0218-01-9EP076HK: Chrysene

<1.0<1.0 ---- ---- ----µg/L1.0205-99-2EP076HK: Benzo(b)fluoranthene

EP-076HK: Phenol, Hexachlorobenzene and Bis(2-ethylhexyl) Phthalate

<4.0<4.0 ---- ---- ----µg/L4.0118-74-1EP076HK: Hexachlorobenzene (HCB)

EP-071HK_SR: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH)

<20<20 ---- ---- ----µg/L20----EP070HK_SR: C6 - C8 Fraction

<500<500 ---- ---- ----µg/L500----EP071HK_SR: C9 - C16 Fraction

<500<500 ---- ---- ----µg/L500----EP071HK_SR: C17 - C35 Fraction

EP-074_SR-A: Monocyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons (MAH)

<5.0<5.0 <5.0 ---- ----µg/L5.071-43-2EP074_SR: Benzene

<5.0<5.0 <5.0 ---- ----µg/L5.0108-88-3EP074_SR: Toluene

<5.0<5.0 <5.0 ---- ----µg/L5.0100-41-4EP074_SR: Ethylbenzene

<10<10 <10 ---- ----µg/L10108-38-3 

106-42-3

EP074_SR: meta- & para-Xylene

<5.0<5.0 <5.0 ---- ----µg/L5.0100-42-5EP074_SR: Styrene

<5.0<5.0 <5.0 ---- ----µg/L5.095-47-6EP074_SR: ortho-Xylene

<20<20 <20 ---- ----µg/L20----EP074_SR: Xylenes (Total)

EP-074_SR-B: Oxygenated Compounds

<500<500 <500 ---- ----µg/L50067-64-1EP074_SR: 2-Propanone (Acetone)
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--------Trip BlankField BlankEquipment BlankSample IDSub-Matrix: WATER

--------20-Aug-2024 14:5020-Aug-2024 14:4020-Aug-2024 14:20Sampling date / time

----------------HK2433777-003HK2433777-002HK2433777-001UnitLORCAS NumberCompound

EP-074_SR-B: Oxygenated Compounds - Continued

<50<50 <50 ---- ----µg/L5078-93-3EP074_SR: 2-Butanone (MEK)

EP-074_SR-E: Halogenated Aliphatics

<50<50 <50 ---- ----µg/L5075-09-2EP074_SR: Methylene chloride

<5.0<5.0 <5.0 ---- ----µg/L5.079-01-6EP074_SR: Trichloroethene

<5.0<5.0 <5.0 ---- ----µg/L5.0127-18-4EP074_SR: Tetrachloroethene

EP-074_SR-G: Trihalomethanes (THM)

<5.0<5.0 <5.0 ---- ----µg/L5.067-66-3EP074_SR: Chloroform

<5.0<5.0 <5.0 ---- ----µg/L5.075-27-4EP074_SR: Bromodichloromethane

EP-074_SR-I: Methyl-tert-butyl Ether

<5.0<5.0 <5.0 ---- ----µg/L5.01634-04-4EP074_SR: Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE)

EP-076S: Polycyclic Aromatics Hydrocarbons (PAHs) Surrogates

10650.1 ---- ---- ----%0.1321-60-8EP076HK: 2-Fluorobiphenyl

13056.7 ---- ---- ----%0.11718-51-0EP076HK: 4-Terphenyl-d14

EP-080_SRS: TPH(Volatile)/BTEX Surrogate

95.097.4 ---- ---- ----%0.11868-53-7EP070HK_SR: Dibromofluoromethane

97.696.7 ---- ---- ----%0.12037-26-5EP070HK_SR: Toluene-D8

10099.7 ---- ---- ----%0.1460-00-4EP070HK_SR: 4-Bromofluorobenzene

EP-074_SR-S: VOC Surrogates

95.097.4 100 ---- ----%0.11868-53-7EP074_SR: Dibromofluoromethane

97.696.7 102 ---- ----%0.12037-26-5EP074_SR: Toluene-D8

10099.7 103 ---- ----%0.1460-00-4EP074_SR: 4-Bromofluorobenzene

-------- END OF REPORT --------
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Laboratory Duplicate (DUP) Report

In the Laboratory Duplicate (DUP) report, RPD (%) of sample duplicate reporting “0.0” denotes that the difference between unrounded results of the sample and its duplicate analyses is less 
than the value of the limit of reporting of the specific testing. The RPD (%) meets the quality control requirement of the corresponding testing procedure.

Matrix: WATER Laboratory Duplicate (DUP) Report

RPD (%)Laboratory 

sample ID

Sample ID Method: Compound CAS Number LOR Unit Duplicate 

Result

Original Result

EG: Metals and Major Cations - Filtered  (QC Lot: 6002884)

EG020: Mercury 7439-97-6 0.5 µg/L <0.5 <0.5 0.0HK2433762-003 Anonymous 

Method Blank (MB), Laboratory Control Spike (LCS) and Laboratory Control Spike Duplicate (DCS) Report

RPD (%)Spike Recovery (%) Recovery Limits(%)Spike 

Concentration

CAS Number LOR Unit Result Control 

Limit

ValueLow HighLCS DCSMethod: Compound

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS) and Laboratory Control Spike Duplicate (DCS) ReportMethod Blank (MB) ReportMatrix: WATER

EG: Metals and Major Cations - Filtered  (QC Lot: 6002884)

0.57439-97-6EG020: Mercury µg/L <0.5 ----103 ----11585.0 ----2 µg/L

EP-076HK: Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs)   (QC Lot: 6002906)

0.191-20-3Naphthalene µg/L <0.1 ----88.2 ----14852.0 ----0.5 µg/L

0.1208-96-8Acenaphthylene µg/L <0.1 ----84.9 ----15041.0 ----0.5 µg/L

0.183-32-9Acenaphthene µg/L <0.1 ----87.1 ----15552.0 ----0.5 µg/L

0.186-73-7Fluorene µg/L <0.1 ----90.8 ----15049.0 ----0.5 µg/L

0.185-01-8Phenanthrene µg/L <0.1 ----92.6 ----15356.0 ----0.5 µg/L

0.1120-12-7Anthracene µg/L <0.1 ----85.0 ----13844.0 ----0.5 µg/L

0.1206-44-0Fluoranthene µg/L <0.1 ----96.7 ----13778.0 ----0.5 µg/L

0.1129-00-0Pyrene µg/L <0.1 ----94.6 ----13679.0 ----0.5 µg/L

0.1218-01-9Chrysene µg/L <0.1 ----96.1 ----14789.0 ----0.5 µg/L

0.1205-99-2Benzo(b)fluoranthene µg/L <0.1 ----98.6 ----15775.0 ----0.5 µg/L

EP-076HK: Phenol, Hexachlorobenzene and Bis(2-ethylhexyl) Phthalate   (QC Lot: 6002906)

4118-74-1Hexachlorobenzene (HCB) µg/L <4.0 ----87.8 ----12025.0 ----0.5 µg/L

EP-071HK_SR: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH)  (QC Lot: 6002907)

0.5----C9 - C16 Fraction mg/L <0.5 ----87.6 ----15459.0 ----0.21 mg/L

0.5----C17 - C35 Fraction mg/L <0.5 ----129 ----15662.0 ----0.45 mg/L

EP-071HK_SR: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH)  (QC Lot: 6006190)
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RPD (%)Spike Recovery (%) Recovery Limits(%)Spike 

Concentration

CAS Number LOR Unit Result Control 

Limit

ValueLow HighLCS DCSMethod: Compound

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS) and Laboratory Control Spike Duplicate (DCS) ReportMethod Blank (MB) ReportMatrix: WATER

EP-071HK_SR: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH)  (QC Lot: 6006190)  - Continued

0.02----C6 - C8 Fraction mg/L <0.02 ----109 ----12648.0 ----0.03 mg/L

EP-074_SR-A: Monocyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons (MAH)  (QC Lot: 6006189)

0.571-43-2Benzene µg/L <0.5 ----116 ----11762.0 ----2 µg/L

0.5108-88-3Toluene µg/L <0.5 ----106 ----10673.0 ----2 µg/L

0.5100-41-4Ethylbenzene µg/L <0.5 ----113 ----11768.0 ----2 µg/L

1108-38-3 

106-42-3

meta- & para-Xylene µg/L <1 ----113 ----11676.0 ----4 µg/L

0.5100-42-5Styrene µg/L <0.5 ----111 ----11564.0 ----2 µg/L

0.595-47-6ortho-Xylene µg/L <0.5 ----112 ----12166.0 ----2 µg/L

2----Xylenes (Total) µg/L <2 ----113 ----11674.0 ----6 µg/L

EP-074_SR-B: Oxygenated Compounds  (QC Lot: 6006189)

567-64-12-Propanone (Acetone) µg/L <5 ----85.8 ----17530.0 ----20 µg/L

578-93-32-Butanone (MEK) µg/L <5 ----86.3 ----12558.0 ----20 µg/L

EP-074_SR-E: Halogenated Aliphatics  (QC Lot: 6006189)

575-09-2Methylene chloride µg/L <5 ----51.2 ----16830.0 ----2 µg/L

0.579-01-6Trichloroethene µg/L <0.5 ----112 ----11968.0 ----2 µg/L

0.5127-18-4Tetrachloroethene µg/L <0.5 ----112 ----11275.0 ----2 µg/L

EP-074_SR-G: Trihalomethanes (THM)  (QC Lot: 6006189)

0.567-66-3Chloroform µg/L <0.5 ----119 ----11957.0 ----2 µg/L

0.575-27-4Bromodichloromethane µg/L <0.5 ----114 ----12144.0 ----2 µg/L

EP-074_SR-I: Methyl-tert-butyl Ether  (QC Lot: 6006189)

0.51634-04-4Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) µg/L <0.5 ----108 ----12545.0 ----2 µg/L
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Matrix Spike (MS) and Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) Report

Matrix: WATER Matrix Spike (MS) and Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) Report

RPD (%)Spike Recovery (%) Recovery Limits (%)Spike 

ConcentrationLaboratory 

sample ID

Sample ID Method: Compound CAS Number Control 

Limit

ValueHighLowMS MSD

EG: Metals and Major Cations - Filtered  (QC Lot: 6002884)

Anonymous HK2433762-002 7439-97-6EG020: Mercury --------1072 µg/L 12575.0 ----

Surrogate Control Limits

Recovery Limits (%)Sub-Matrix: WATER

Compound CAS Number Low High

EP-076S: Polycyclic Aromatics Hydrocarbons (PAHs) Surrogates

321-60-8 50 1302-Fluorobiphenyl

1718-51-0 50 1304-Terphenyl-d14

EP-080_SRS: TPH(Volatile)/BTEX Surrogate

1868-53-7 86 118Dibromofluoromethane

2037-26-5 88 110Toluene-D8

460-00-4 86 1154-Bromofluorobenzene

EP-074_SR-S: VOC Surrogates

1868-53-7 86 118Dibromofluoromethane

2037-26-5 88 110Toluene-D8

460-00-4 86 1154-Bromofluorobenzene
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